Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

FY 2008-09
January 15, 2009

Enter One List
SR b SOReTime or | Lol BT o] Ottier Departient(s).
SRroney | BaseiOnggingy | - PO Tle e (REL | Hederalltunds AFTEL 500 atooted.
. Delay J 2008 Medi Modernizati
N/A No OneTime  [(5) Other Medical Services | > o~ o0 vieditare Modemization $0 $0 50 $0 0| 0.0iNA
State Contribution Payment
5-17 N/A N/A N/A. This number intentionally left blank. hi 50 50 30 50 | 0.0|N/A
(2) Medical Services
Premiums
. (3) Medicaid Mental N
5-18 No Cmne Time Health Community Suspend Qutreach Efforts {$6,248,298) ($1,023,483) {$1,494.031) ($10,452) ($3,720,332)F  0.0|N/A
Programs
(4) Indigent Care Program
5-19 N/A NIA N/A This number intentionally left blank. 30 30 50 30 30 [ 0.0[N/A
(2) Medical Services
Premivms
520 No One Time (3% Medicaid Mental Delay Managed Care Payments ($31,774,594) ($15,332,958) ($694,880) 50 (515,746,736)| 0.0|N/A
Health Community
Programs
3-21 Yes Oue Time (4) Indigent Care Program |Reduce Pediatric Specialty Hospital Fund {$4.000,000% ($2,000,000) 0 50 ($2,000,000)[ 0.0[N/A
$-22 No One Time S%Ec:““m’c Directors b ostpone Implementation of SB 08-006 ($392,587) (5118,703) (85,629) $0 18268255 0.0|wa
3-23 Yes Ongoing {4} Indigent Care Program |Detay CHP+ Expansion to 225% FPL (8$3,151,166) 50 ($1,105,651) (89,143) ($2,036,370)| 0.0{WA
§-24 Yes Ongoing  {2) Medical Services Adjust Outpatient Hospital Cost to Charge (52,308,430) ($1,113,942) (540,218) $0 (51,1547 0.0fnia
Premiums Ratio
(1) Executive Director's
Office
(2) Medical Services
8-25 No Ongoing Premiums Provider Rate Reductions ($16,173,351) (37,140,170} (8147935 {$950,000) ($7,935,226)[ 0.0[N/A
(3) Medicaid Mental
Health Community
Programs
§-26 No Oe Time Sf;&:ec““"e DIrector's | riring Freeze Redugtion (81,316,397) (5608, 199) $0 $0 (3708198 0.0|WA
§.27 No One Time ggﬂi:‘””““ DIrector’s | s duction - Operating ($225,256) ($112,628) $0 50 s112,628) 0.0[N/A
. (2) Medical Services Supplemental Medicare Insurance Benefit
- N T . $1,553,011 $1,553,011 0 30 50| 0.0{N/A
5-28 0 One Time Premivms and MMA State Constribution Payment z ( ! ¢ ) s
(6) Department of Human . .
; . o DHS - Child Welfare Block Correction Department of Human
NP-S10 Yes Ongeing Services Medicaid-Funded from FY 2008-09 Figure Setting ($259,341) {$129,670) $0 $0 ($129,671)] ©.0 Services
Programs
{6) Department of Human .
NP-811 Yes Ongoing  [Services Medicaid-Funded gmﬁ} Fee for Service versus Bundled {35.294,920) (52,647,460) $0 $0 (82,647,4600] 0.0 ?:r‘i??e"s‘e“‘ of Human
Programs e
115/2009

Page 1

Department of Heaith Care Policy and Financing




Curresp(_)'nding.k:.;-=ﬁ_é,1.im.eo.r.Z": _____ L Dl anenbifrree s LIRS TR TR R N OtEer Denartmet(s)
CEY 2009-10- 5 S T Division “Title Total Funds General Fund: Cash-Fan(s RF: : ¢ "Federal Funds .| FTE r Department(s)
T 1 - 1 1-Y 01T N I e St d o o T R I M Affected .
S Tmpagt? R S PR | T R R GUnniinhin T L
(6) Department of Human . .
NP-§12 Yes Ongoing  |Services Medicaid-Funded | Do - Yacancy Savings due to Systematic (51,668,362) (§834,181) $0 30 (5834,181)| .| DeP2rment of Fluman
Client Turnover Services
Programs
(6) Department of Human . .
. . . DHS - -
NP-513 No One Time | Services Medicaid-Funded | )1 - Developmental Disability Services (§5,057,748) ($2,528,874) %0 50 ($2,528,874)| o DeParment of Human
2007-08 Roll Forward Services
Programs
(6) Department of Human Departmient of Hun
NP-§14 No One Time Services Medicaid-Funded |DHS - New Resource Underutilization 1$3,329,990) ($1,664,995) $0 %0 ($1,664,995)f 0.0 S:FTC men uman
Proprams 1ees
{6) Department of Human Department of Human
NP-515 No One Time  |Services Medicaid-Funded | DHS - Hiring Freeze Savings ($149,071) ($74,536) 0 $0 (574,535 00 S:rr\)/i Hma
Programs ©e5
(6) Department of Human . ;
NP-816 Yes Ongoing  [Services Medicaid-Funded |2 > - Regional Center Staffing Higl (5862,594) (8431.297) $0 30 (8431207 0 Department of Human
Need Clients Services
Programs
NP-§19 No One Time  |(1) EXecUtive DIeCtors  {rpue  biring Freeze Savings (36,361 (31,907) 50 50 (84,454)| .o epartment of Public Health
Office and Environment
(&) Department of Human Depariment of H
NP-520 No One Time  |Services Medicaid-Funded | DHS - Provider Rate Reduction ($1,566,723) ($783.362) $0 $0 (783,361 0.0 pa :;"" of fumen
Programs ervic
Total - Reductions ° (585,338,180)f  (538,099,376)] (33,488,344 (s9e0mem  (542,780.863) 0.0

(1) This reduction item represents a General Fund reduction of $6,827,682.
2009 FY 2008-09 Supplemental Requests and FY 2009-10 Budget Request Amendments.

This reduction item was submitted as a parl of 5-6 "Supplemental Medicare Insurance Benehit and MMA. State Confrioution Payment Financing” in t

he Departiment's January 2,

(2) The amount shown for 5-28 does not relfect the values on the Schedule 13. This request is for an adjustment to the Department’s 5-6 "Supplemental Medicare Insurance Benefit and Medicare Modernization Act (MMA) $tate Contribution Payment
Financing" as submitted on Janaury 2, 2009. The amount requested reflects the difference between the original amount owed to the federal government and opeliminary information provided by the Office of the State Auditor.

(3) This summary does not include the impact of the common policy for Management and Adminisiration of OIT for the Department of Health Care Policy and Finaneing or the corresponding request for the Department of Human Services.

1/15/2009
Page 2

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing




Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

FY 2009-10
January 23, 2008
Yes or No Enter One List
con o nCerresponding: |t h G e TR T B T S RN -
e [TV 2008200 | One Timeor ;| i o o ted) Other Department(s) -
:P:rmn_ty Tmpack - Ves | Base/Ongoing? |’ - Dlvnsn. Wi Title: fils b :I‘.ed:e _____ P Affected -
T eR Ne T SN : . : L : o I I R - ]
BA-21 N/A NIA N/A This number intentionzlly left blank, 30 50 50 30 50 | 0.0 |N/A
BA-22 Yes One Time  |(4) Indigent Care Program |Reduce Pediatric Specialty Hospital Fund (87,102,000} ($3,551,000) 50 50 ($3,551,000)| 0.0 |N/A
BA-23 Yes Ongoing (4) Indigent Care Program Delay CHP+ Expansion to 225% FPL ($13,628.344) 30 ($4,779,240) ($31,069) ($8.818,035)| 0.0 |N/A
BA24 Yes Ongoing  |(2) Medical Services Acjust Outpatient Hospital Costio Charge |, o0 o) (52,190530)  (5228,188) s0| (32431608 00 v
Premiums Ratio
BA-25 N/A N/A N/A This number intentionally left blank. 50 30 50 50 50 1 0.0 [ W/A
{6) Department of Human . .
. . L DHS - Chiid Welfare Block Correction oo A Department of Human
- - -$129 0 .
NP-BA4 Yes Ongoing Services Medicaid-Funded from FY 2008-00 Figure Setting ($239,341) $129.670 $0 $ (3129.671)| 0.0 Services
Programs
(6) Department of Human . )
NP-BA3 Yes Ongoing  1Services Medicaid-Funded [ 1 - Fo¢ for Service versus Bundled ($5.204920)|  ($2.647.960) $0 $0|  (52.647.460)] po |Department of Human
Billing Services
Programs
. (6) Department of Human . : y
NP-BAG Yas Ongoing  |Services Medicaid-Funded |0 - Yacaney Savings due to Systematic | (o0 5o (8334.181) 50 5 (58341813 g.0 |Peparment of Human
Client Turnover Services
Programs
{(6) Department of Human " o
NP-BAI3 Yes Ongoing  |Services Medicaid-Funded | - Rewional Center Staffing High (51895,525)]  (8947,763) 50 50 ($947.762) 0,0 |DepArment of Human
Need Clients Services
Programs
Total - Reductions (534,698,917} ($10,300,613) ($5,007,428) ($31,069) ($19,359,807)| 0.0

This summary does not include the impact of the common pelicy for Management and Administration of OIT for the Department of Health Care Policy or the corresponding request for the Department of Human Services.

1115/2009
Page 1

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY
AND FINANCING Joan Henneberry

Executive Director
Budget Reduction Proposal
January 15, 2009

Proposal:
This item shifted the payment date for the Medicare Modernization State Contribution Payment from June
to July resulting in a one time savings of $6,050,691 total funds/General Fund in FY 2008-09.

Summary of Request:

e The Department receives the May invoice from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services in
June, which the Department subsequently pays no later than June 30. A proposal submitted to the Joint
Budget Committee on January 2, 2009 moves the payment date for the May invoice to July of the
following state fiscal year.

o This creates a cash-accounting savings by shifting expenditure forward one month and June payments
are pushed in FY 2009-10.

s The shift in the payment would result in a permanent change to the Department's payment schedule for
the State Contribution Payment.

¢ This deduction was included in the Department’s Supplemental Change Request S-6 (Supplemental
Medicare Insurance Benefit and MMA State Contribution Payment Financing) in the January 2, 2009
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Requests and FY 2009-10 Budget Request Amendments.

®

Assumptions and Tables to Show Calculations:

Savings amount 1s calculated as 1/12th of the total expected FY 2008-09 Medicare Modernization Act state
contribution payments including the supplemental request amount in S-6; estimated at $81,932,186/12.

Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:

42 CFR 423.910 states the general rule defining the state contribution payment as well as defining the
method of payment

25.5-4-105, C.R.S. (2008) States that nothing in this article (or articles 5 and 6 of this title) shall prevent the
Department from complying with federal requirements for a program of medical assistance in order for the
state of Colorado to qualify for federal funds under Title XIX of the social security act and to maintain a
program within the limits of available appropriations.

25.5-5-503, C.R.S. (2008) States the Department’s obligations with respect to the Medicare Part D
pharmaceutical program.

No statutory change is required.

Page 1



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 200

Decision ltem FY 20091
Request Title:

Base Re(lucﬂun Item FY 2009- 1!)
Suspend Outreach Effarts

Budget Amenclmem FY 2!109 10

; 319 ,

bum}lememal | Revised
Reguest Re(uest

,,,,,, Change
fromBase |
. {Cotumn 5}

| November1 | Budger

Appropriation | ) Reuuest' Reduction Request | Amendment | Req

| Fung 1) . FY2008:09 | FY2008.00°° | Fr2008-09 | FY2009-10 | Fy2009-10 | FY200916 | Fv2000-10 | Fr2000-10 | Fr2010.117

Total of All Line items | Total| 2558982 448 § 3.704 446,135 {6,248 299)| 2,698,197 836 | 2711081 | {2751 781 101 o
_FTE[ .00 00 _ . 8t B oot .00

_______ GF| 813715085 | 800,128,597 (1055 483 oniasaess | T e asess | T

_________ GFE| 327500000 | 368,000 bo0 - _ || 369,000,000 | 368,000,000 A N

CF 283367 | 154 427 768 (1 42ai315| 82835767 | 173 300 sme 173 305 683 0] 173309 689 i

CFEMRE| 120556653 | 2,608,551 (ogs2)| 2795079 2sErEal ol 2gezed| ol amege] D

FF| 1298 827 443 | 1378 054120 3720 26| 1 574, 1,408 216,513 01408215613 0

{2) Medical Services

Premiums 2,322 097 589 (1,955 040) 02343782122 [ 0|2343762,122 B
e BB 04 . 0.0 Leey o 0a a4

GF| T4 B0E 457 | 703,222 480 704,128,595 0y TBa128 595 0

GFE| 327500 CIEID 369,000,000 al. 365,006,000 0} 369000600 . 0

CF 0). . B5281324 2B es2ivaes| 0| ga2i7ae | SR

CFE/RF 72252413) 2767898 a 2= I | e7eig@s) o) 2767995 e

FF{ 1,122 726906 | 1,161,825 797 [H28,020)( 1,180 89? 77? 1,172 B58 0E0 1 1?2 EEB [JBD 011,172 EB3,060 0

{3) Medicaid Mental s T A . T S
Health C_mnmuni‘ly Total 196,011 .033 207 799 886 [:1 a0 .925) 207 .EQE.BED 209. .5@8..?.19 . D I 209 503 71 9 e D . 2':'9,5@&_!719 D
Programs; (&) Mental FTE| .. 0.4 oo 00 S B 004..... .. 00 0.0 0.0
Health Capitation GFf 341721511 96806217 (25,463) 96810754 SrameR0f Q.97 229860 a]. o
Payments GFE N — | R . ... a 0 LB o
L CF o O BETBIBE | ....BE7B1E5 7807 162 S Y 7 A7, 164 n g

CRERF| 43t 7:a) 7208 L L S 7205] 7,205 ol 7,205 Gl P i

FF 97 527 163 103 910,269 {55,4!33) 103 814 806 104,764 BBS 0| 104 784 685 0 1Dfi 754 585 ]

Page S.18-1




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

e ChEAUlE 13 : .
... Ghange Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Deciston tem FY 200918 B

Base Reduction ltem FY 2009-19

Supplemental FY 200304

Request Title:

Suspend Quireach Efforts

Department:

Health Care Policy and Fin;}lcing

Priority Number:

318

.. iJohn Bartholormew

b

Appropriation |

.. FY 2008-09

FY 2008

Decision’

| Reduction
"FY 200310

{4} Indigem Cme

Program; H.B. 971304 Tatal 395 553 o
Children’s Basic Health FTE 0.0 0
Ptan Trust GF} 0
GFE 0
CF 283 367 395593
CFERE| 18514480 D 3l
FF 0 0
{4} Indigent Care
Pragram; Children's Total 6514 804
Basic Healtl Plan FTE| 0.0
Administration GF 0
GFE i

CFERF|  24g658e|
FF 3,048 220 3,535,369

3,566,793

{) Indigent Care

Pragram; Children's

Basic Health Plan
Premijum Costs

to4gsa a0 154,739,207

0.0

181 468 507 |

1

0

1] 54,350 220

36 823 665

G7.860.825 | 100 315659

95,199 457

Page S5.18-2




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
) Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Decision ttem FY 200910 7 lBase Retlucﬂon Item FY 2009- 11) i Supplemental FY 200804 - v | Budget Amendment FY 2009‘10
Request Title: Suspend Outreach Efforts i
Department: | Health Care Policy and Financing cererrenen | D ERE Approval by: .. John Bartholomaw Ja”UEW 15, 2999
Priority Number: 518 . OSPB Approval: Lo bs . R
1 2 3 4 5 G T H 9 10
Total Tatal Change
Prior-Year Supplemental | Revised | Base | . Budye " Revised from Base
Actual Appropriatior Retuest Request Request | R Amendment | Request {Comn5)
DO N .1 Fr 2007.08 FY2008-00 | FY2008.007 | Fv200809 | FY2000-10 FY2000-10 | FV2000.10 | FY200010 | FYa010-11
{4] Indigent Care SO E— e : ol
Program; Children's 8715754 | | 12,450 809 @aasmy 1213029 J3geagesy o) 8mserms) o 0f RN <) B 0
Basic Health Plan B — oof . 0.4 ooy ool ey | 001 00
Dental Benefit Costs VLS PR o B 0 b 0 oy o a 0
GFE| O 0 b U o LS R L | R o
CF| a 4 857 763 (M2063)| 42457201 4 552__:_15_3__ 0 4862455 | 4 B62 468 0
RERE| C osesdsta) T a0 ol o ol oy of .o 0 0:
FF 5 GBS 240 8,093,026 (208,11?) 7 534 903 9,030 297 0 5030257 9030 297 0
o Item Request 'None D N, RSN
‘Lettemote Revised Text: 2 This amount is fram the Children's Basic Health Pian Trust Fund,
b Of this amount, $24 986,700 shall be from the Children's Basic Health Plan Trust; §27 871 287 shall be from the Health Care Expansion Fund, $219,895 shall be
fram the Supplemental Tobacto Litigation Settlement Account in the Children's Basic Health Plan Trust; and $171,251 shal! be from the Colorado Immunization Fund.
¢ Ofthis amount, 32,353,928 shall be from the Children's Basic Health Plan Trust; $1,878,324 shail be from the Health Care Expansion Fund; and $13407 shall be
from the Supptemental Tobacco ngatmn Settlement Account in the Children’s Basic Health Plan Trust.

Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: ICF: Annual enrollment fess of CBH liges. F_ : Tme X}( Tltte W )
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line ltem Name: ‘CFE/RF Tobacca Master Settlement Fumdo Fund 116 (CBHF‘ Trast Fund) and Fund 18K (Health Care
Expansion Fund).

Page S.18-3



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY
AND FINANCING

Budget Reduction Proposal
January 15, 2009

Joan Henneberry
Executive Director

Proposal:

This item would suspend the Department's outreach efforts in FY 2008-09 related to the Children’s Basic
Health Plan. In addition, the funds appropriated for increased caseload for the Children’s Basic Health Plan
and Medicaid would also be reduced based on the rationale that decreased marketing would result in fewer
children being enrolled in the program. This proposal would result in a reduction of $6,248,298 total funds,
including $1,023,483 General Fund and $1,494,031 Cash Funds in FY 2008-09.

Summary of Request: ‘

e As part of the Governor’s Building Blocks package, the Department was appropriated $1.4 million total
funds and $537,670 General Fund for outreach related to the Children’s Basic Health Plan program
starting in July, 2008. As a result of this expanded outreach, the Department was also appropriated
funding to provide health care services to 8,000 Children's Basic Health Plan children and 4,000
Medicaid Eligible Children.

e The Department is proposing to decrease the additional outreach funding by $600,000 total funds in FY
2008-09. Because the outreach efforts began July 1, 2008, the Department does not believe that the
entire caseload impact would be eliminated due to the reduction in funding. Based on the proposed
reduction and the amount of work completed in FY 2008-09, the Department estimates that the
caseload impacts would be decreased by 2,000 in Children's Basic Health Plan and 1,000 in Medicaid.

Assumptions and Tables to Show Calculations:

e The Department has proposed decreases through its January 15, 2009 S-23 and BA-23 due to the
suspension of the eligibility increase to 225% of the federal poverty level in the Children's Basic Health
Plan. This reduction results in sufficient General Fund savings to ensure the solvency of the Children's
Basic Health Plan Trust Fund. As a result, this request does not produce General Fund savings from the
Children's Basic Health Plan line items.

» The total savings associated with this proposal are shown below.

FY 2008-09
Medicaid CHP+ Total
Caseload $2,046,966 | $3,590,880 | $5,637,846
Qutreach $0 |  $600,000 $600,0060
Total (see bullet below) $2,046,966 | $4,190,880 | 36,237,846

Note: The difference between the total shown in the table above is the enrollment fees. These fees are
counted once as cash funds when received into the Children’s Basic Health Plan Trust Fund. Then they
are reappropriated to the Children’s Basic Health Plan Premiums Cost line item. The table above only
reflects the initial receipt of the enrollment fees by the Trust.

Page 1



Children's Basic Health Plan Qutreach Reduction- Caseload Savings

FY 2008-09
Medicaid CHP+ Total
Caseload 1,000 2,000 3,000
Medical Per Capita $1,856.04 | $1,635.35 -
Total Medical Cost $1,856,040 | $3,270,700 | $5,126,740
Enrollment Fees 30 $10,452 $10,452
CHP+ Trust Fund $0 | $1,070,339 | $1,070,339
Health Care Expansion Fund 50 $70,747 $70,747
General Fund $928,020 $0 $928,020
Federal Funds $928.020 | $2,119,162 | $3,047,182
FY 2008-09
Medicaid CHP-+ Total
Mental Health Per Capita $190.93 $0.00 -
Dental Per Capita $0.00 $160.09 -
Fotal Cost $190,926 $320,180 $511,106
CHP~+ Trust Fund $0 $105,115 $105,115
Health Care Expansion Fund $0 $6,948 $6,948
General Fund $95,463 $0 $95,463
Federal Funds $95,463 $208,117 $303,580

e The reduced need for funds from the Children’s Basic Health Plan Trust Fund will result in funds
staying in the Trust Fund for the purpose of providing future health care to children and pregnant
women.

e Schedule 13s double count any changes to the Children’s Basic Health Plan Trust Fund. Enrollment
fees and/or General Fund are appropriated to the Fund's line item, which must then be reappropriated to
the CBHP line items. Other revenue to the Fund are transferred by the State Treasurer rather than
appropriated.

e The FY 2009-10 impact will be presented on January 23, 2009.

Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:

25.5-8-101, C.R.S. (2008) This article shall be known and may be cited as the "Children's Basic Health
Plan Act".

The statute above is the authorization for the Children’s Basic Health Plan and no statutory changes needed
for this proposal.

Page 2



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedulz 13

Decigion ltem FY 200910 iane Re(luctlon ltemn FY 2009-10 Budget Amenidment FY 2009-10
Request Title: Delay Managed Care Payments -y’
Department: Health Care Policy and Financing De te: | January 18, 2008 /3/2’7
Priority Number:  1S20 OB ae: ‘ - i ..,@?_;
1 2 3 8 R
ol Deatsions 4 Towab ] Change
Supplemental | Revis 3 ] Budget | Revised froin Base
ppcopriation | Requ " Request | Reduction Raguest Anendment | Request | {Cobmnn 5t
Funil Y . FYEUUB 00 | Fr2008-00 [ FV2008.09 | | F¥ 2009-10 FYZDU'-" 10 FY 2009-10 Py 2009-10 Py 2009-10 FY2010-1I
Total of All Line Items | Total :'”Liééfzéé';s38' 2509557 455 | | 1| 2,553 290 841 0 |2£83,290,341 | p|zgsazenEa | o
ETE nol oo sol mplo T noy oo ih 0o
G 800,136 Bg7 51,358,255 01 'BoigsEze6T 0 0 a0 3B i
GFE ”_ggz@qu.uuu 359,000,000 o seefincin ] D 0
CF ol 92257519 (694 880 lo2g2ap38 ) 0 102724535 ] o]
CFEME| " 75 554,743 2775703 o oFmEsia| aFames | 0 2avea0e o
FF|1,220,263,058 | 1,265,736 066 | (15.746,7/56)) 1,249,969.310 k1 277 432 745 | o |i277 432748 a
2} Medical Services o
Pramiums® Total| 2,237 284 505 | 232,057 599 | _(14,202,731)} 2 307, 0 2383782122 | _ o
FTE oo 00 o | o an . Nl
GF| FiAE0s A7 | FEs aE a0 | psd 355; } 1 o 7ndisases] 4 0
GFE| 527 500 ood | 38s.600,000 | 36,000 0dd | 0| 3ag,onoan | ) 0
CF o] 85251324 0 95,217 4G9 0 a
CFE/RF| 7222 M| 3767 958 ] 767 a0 vt o 0
Fr 1 122 726905 | 1,161 B25 797 il ,172.655.050 0 1,172 666050 0172, EEE UED 0
{3} Medicaid Mental . | . o
Health Commuenity Total 195 207 793806 | 209,508,719 O] 200808713) 0| 203808118 0
Programs; (A} Mantal L Loy ooy BBL 0.0 Q.0 . [1XTN 2o 0.0 00
Health Capitation oF| g | e sie 217 | g7 229 E60 0| 97 zeape| 0|97 a398E0 0
Payments® GFE - g - . 0 P, al. 1Y of. g
CFl o] BEEIs 7807188 Sl raiiEsl o) 75069 0
CFERF| i 311729 7.205 7305 0 b1 — ) 0
FF 97 527,153 | 103.910,289 104 764 b5 a 104 754 555 a 0
Hon.Line ltem Request: Nene

Letterncte Revised Text:

Cash of Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number:

Re.\pproprnted Fumls Source, by Depﬂnment amd Line hen'i'
Appw\w[ by oiT?

'Yes b

‘Na:

WA W

Schedule 13s from Affectetl Dep'mmenfs

N/A

A

"5 Of this amount, §6,407 058 shall be from the Health Cars Expansion Fung creatad in Section 24-22
Breast and Cerical Cancer F'revemmn and Treatrment Fumj as directed by Secimn 25.5-5-308 (!-31 (d) CRE

funds certified as expendnures incurred by public hospitals and agencies that are eligible for federal fnancui parti mpaiion underthe Med!cald pregram,
$233,043 shall be from the Colorado Autism Tréatment Fund created in Seetion 25 5-8-805, C.R.
Prevention and Treatrment Fund created in Section 25.5-5-308 ) (@), C.R.S.

S.; §1,800 529 shall e from the Breast and Cervical Cancar

17 (2) () 5. C.RE; and $15.550 shall e fom the

Page 5.20-1



AND FINANCING

Budget Reduction Proposal
January 15, 2009

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY

Joan Henneberry
Executive Director

Proposal:
This item would shift the payment date for managed care programs from the midpoint of the current month
to the first payment date of the following month. The payment shift results in a reduction of $31,774,594
total funds and $15,332,958 in General Fund for FY 2008-09.

Summary of Reguest:

e The Department would shift the payment date for managed care programs from the middle of the
current month to the first payment date of the following month. FY 2008-09 savings arc the result when
June 2009 capitations are paid in July 2009.

o Affected managed care programs include Health Maintenance Organizations, Programs of All-inclusive
Care for the Elderly, and Behavioral Health Organizations

o The delay in payment creates a one-time cash-accounting savings by shifting expenditure forward one
month into a future fiscal year and results in a permanent change to the Department's payment schedule

for managed care.

o This change also improved accuracy of payment by decreasing eligibility changes that occur after the

payment has been made.

Assumptions and Tables to Show Calculations:

Savings estimates based on estimated monthly expenditures for managed care programs for FY 2008-09.
Calculations assume currently estimated levels of caseload and per-capita expenditure.

Estimated FY 2008-09 One Month One Month

Total Expenditure TF Savings GF Savings
HMO $111,244,600 $9,270,383 $4.635,192
PACE $57,988,173 $4,832,348 $2.416,174
BHO $212,062,357 $17,671,863 $8,281,593
Total $381,295,130 $31,774,594 $15,332,958

Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:

25.5-4-104 C.R.S. (2008) establishes the medical assistance programs to be in compliance with Title X1X

of the Social Security Act

Section 1903 of that Act requires states to pay managed care facilities actuarially sound rates within a

prepaid, capitated system.

No statutory change required.

Page |1




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
Change Request fGI’ FY 2009 10 Budget Request Cyci&

Becision ltem FY 2009-10 !Base Reducrmn ltem FY 2009.10 | Supptemental FY 200808 ¥ | BmlgetAmendment Fy 200910 ¥
Request Title: :Reduce Padiztric Specialty Hospital Fund

Department: Liealh Care Policy and Financing __Dept. Approval by: Piiomens (8 gpate:  January 15,2009 ///9?
Prllor.:t'y Numh_elr: _1572_1,_81’1'\7_22_ QOSPE Approval: Date: |-'+

______________________________________________________________________ 4 8 L

| Total Change

Total

Prioryear | Supplemental | Revised | Base |  Ba Hovember t | Budget | Revised { m
Actual Appropriation | Regquest ] Reqnem Reuest Redluctisti Request | Amendment | Requ st} iColunnb)
Fund | FY 200708 FY 200809 FY 2008-09 Ev2008-00 1 Fv2009-10 | FY2009.10 G FY2008-10 FY2000.10 | FY2010-11

La2Eea2izy O
_ao D.
5541000 55810001 3,

Total of All Line Items Total 8.439 487 12865212 {4,000 DO . 0
0
0
]
1]

—— - 0.0 | LU RSN L5 N B
3551,000 6861000 (20000000 3851000}
................. oF . ol 0

ol sl 0
664,556 495000 | 0

2pesz) @aoapon)  7E3212)
0.0 n.g

36 E06 | 336,50 ol FEEEOS|
4293901 43606 | phoooho)  damzeos|  5.432508

g0 o smmomof
B432R06 | (3551000| 2831508 i

{#} Indigent Care )
Pregram; Pediawic Towall 8439487 | 12886212
Specialty Hospital FTE

GF
GFE

gaozoom|  arEz 2| _
0.0 0o i

______ B@Es21z k12965212

‘ 0.0 0.0
351000 | 5551000

g EIEIGV L

| 3857.000)]

0

e B8 R
RALEERE Y I "3
g

R SBE'Jé'ﬂEi_. EE mémsmé";éﬁia 1.
864,585 485000 | ] e)...A85000y 0] B
4 223801 B A32 OB (2,000,000 4 432 505 A32)
Non Lme Item Reqlqest :“..“.Nnne e
Nnne

v
2,681,605

g
D
0

Re“lpploplnted Funtls Sourc
Approval by 0IT? Yes: I© Mo %” ;
Schedule 135 from Affected Departments: A,

Page S.21-1



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY
AND FINANCING . Joan Henneberry

Executive Director
Budget Reduction Proposal
January 15, 2009

Proposal: ,

This proposal is for a reduction in the General Fund appropriation to the Pediatric Specialty Hospital line
item of $4,000,000 total funds and $2,000,000 General Fund in FY 2008-09. In FY 2009-10, the
Department proposes reducing the appropriation to the Pediatric Specialty Hospital line item by $7,102,000
total funds and $3,551,000 General Fund.

Summary of Request:

e The Pediatric Specialty Hospital Fund is financed using the federal Upper Payment Limit and exists to
fund the Children’s Hospital to offset the cost of providing care to large numbers of Medicaid and
indigent care clients.

e As the Children’s Hospital will continue to provide care to indigent clients, the Department believes
that the removal of this funding is preferable to one in which Colorado Indigent Care Program,
Children’s Basic Health Plan, and/or Medicaid clients would be negatively impacted.

e This request would result in the Children’s Hospital losing State funding in the amount of $4,000,000 in
FY 2008-09 and $7,102,000 in FY 2009-10.

Assumptions and Tables to Show Calculations:
e The table below illustrates the current funds to be received by the Fund and the Children’s Hospital as
compared to the funds received based on this proposal.

Current FY 2008- FY 2008-09 Current FY 2009- FY 2009-10
09 Appropriation Appropriation 10 Appropriation Appropriation
after proposed after proposed
reduction reduction
(4) Indigent Care $12,865,212 $8,865,212 $12,865,212 $5,763,212
Program;
Pediatric
Specialty Hospital

Note: The Department assumes that the Pediatric Specialty Hospital line item will continue to receive the entirety of Tobacco
Tax revenues fransferred to the Pediatric Specialty Hospital Fund, which are subject to annual appropriation by the General
Assembly.

» The Department proposes reducing FY 2008-09 funding by $4,000,000 total funds, which translates to
a reduction of $2,000,000 of General Fund and $2,000,000 federal funds.

o In FY 2009-10, the Department proposes reducing funding by $7,102,000 total funds, which translates
into a reduction of $3,551,000 of General Fund and $3,551,000 federal funds.

e The proposed General Fund reduction of $2,000,000 would reverse the increase recommended by the
Joint Budget Committee during Department Figure Setting on March 11, 2008 and subsequently
appropriated in the FY 2008-09 Long Bill.

Page 1



Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:

24-75-1104.5 (1.5) (a) (X), C.R.S. (2008). The supplemental tobacco litigation settiement account in
the pediatric specialty hospital fund created in 24-22-117 (2) (¢) shall receive one percent of the
settlement moneys, which the state treasurer shall transfer thereto and which shall be used, subject to
annual appropriation by the general assembly to the department of health care policy and financing, for
the purpose of offsetting the Medicaid shortfall for the regional pediatric trauma center as defined in
25-3.5-703 (4) (H), C.R.S.

24-22-117 (6), C.R.S. (2008). Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the general assembly may
use revenue generated by the implementation of the cigarette and tobacco taxes pursuant to sections 39-
28-103.5 and 39-28.5-102.5, C.R.S., and section 21 of article X of the state constitution for any health-
related purpose and to serve populations enrolled in the children’s basic health plan and the Colorado
medical assistance program at the respective program levels of enrollment as of January 1, 2005. Such
use of revenue shall be preceded by the declaration of a state fiscal emergency, which shall be adopted
by a joint resolution, approved by a two-thirds majority vote of the members of the senate and of the
house of representatives, and signed by the governor. The declaration shall apply only to a single fiscal
year.

General Fund appropriations to the Pediatric Specialty Hospital Fund are not based on existing statute.
The General Fund appropriation was approved during a Joint Budget Committee meeting on March 24,
2005, and was not implemented as a result of statutory requirements. Therefore no changes in statute
would be required in order to remove the remaining FY 2008-09 General Fund appropriation to the line
item.

In order to remove the Cash Funds appropriation to the line item in FY 2009-10, which consists of
Tobacco Settlement Funds 24-75-1104.5 (1.5) (a) (X), C.R.S. (2008} would need to be amended.

In order to remove the reappropriated funds appropriation to the line item in FY 2009-10, which
consists of funding from the Tobacco Tax Cash Fund 24-22-117 (6) would need to be invoked.

Page 2



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

_Schedule 13

Dacision item FY 2009-10 r Base Reducimn Iltem FY 2009 )il - Supplemelml FY 2608 Gq ¥ | Budget Amendment FY 200910
Request Title: Postpone Implementation of SB 08-006
Department _...|Health Care Policy and Financing Dept Approval by L L Aartholome ; : ._Ianuary 5, 2009 ///?/&?
Priority Number £.72 QQPB Approval ' - : I *,01
1 2 3 4 5 4
Total Total Ch'mge
Prior¥ear | ) H§l.'|pplemental “Revised i Rewse(! ”from B'}se'“;"
| Actual 1 Appropriation Retuest Request “Reguest | {Colmnn5)
Fund | FY2007.08 | FY2008-00 | FY2008.00 | Fy2008.00 L Fr2010-11
Total of All Line Hems o mpames2) 3S0280 0| g0z 0} 31gs02a8) o
oo 0.0 n.o 0oy oo LAt N AT
9171072 8485157 ) L0y gassawm) o df 848 IF) g
tHE08393 | (BE29) _ [ 154358?‘ of 1 1 n
ERF|Eeasr | e77 6 ol smrgeEl 5?9418‘ 0| 579408 ol 5?'9419__..‘._._.__.___.‘.‘._E!__
FF 4.178.193 20,447 414 (268 255) 20,178,158 19 982 052 i) 19,982,082 d 19 982 092 0
{1} Executive Divector’s |\ ] ' U WRSRTSN ISURITRRISRY [EUESUITRRINIT [T NS X -
Office; () Information 24084147 1 (295495)| 23795652 23485 449 ] 254094401 0y Z3dgeaas) 0
Technology Contracts 0.0 g0y ooy .50 og e 2O DR
and Projects, bAmIO7E | (4B 5424454 ; 5,382,396 8
Infariation SR I LB
Technology Contracts” | 1.881,303 LB RO F.-c1c D=y ke SR g
Bl oy 5 NP | ) 0]
1 18,612 838 (2238710 16,388 96¢ 16,173,112 1] 18,17 3112 ] 151?’3112 0
{6} Depariment of SN RRRORTRRRTN NSRRI S R ISR NSRRI RN e
Human Services Totall  B7MB020) 8129422 )  (4092) 8035230 )  BlFOFY3) o &) BVAFTS L9 oeomgey L0
Medicaid-Funded L ETEC oy R a0y 00 0.0 JIEE 0.0 g4 0.0 0.0
Programs; {B) Office of | GF| 3881370) 3790898 | (4079 3746819| 3772741 O sprzpat] ol 377are .
Information L GFE| o) 8].. B o
Technology Services, cF a L2BAD) a,
Colorado Bensfits CFERFL . 06 457 477 359 0 AT aea| 49080 N 71 -1 KN |
Management System FF 4 178,193 3834 578 (44 ,384) 3 790,192 3 803 920 ] 3,808, 98[! ] 3,808,980 0

“Prior to the reorganization of the Department's budget in the FY 2DEIE 02 Long Bill HB 08-1375, funding for the Medicaid Wanagemsnt Information Systemn contract was appropriated in Long Bilt
Group (1} Executive Qirector's Office;
MWon-Line ltem Request

Lefternote Rewset! Tex!

Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Humber: CF Children’s Basic Health Plan, Fund 115, FF: Title XX,
“Renpproplnted Fl!llﬂsSOllFC& hy De|m|1mem and Line Item N"lme R .N.IA -
_Appmvai Iy OIT?

Schedule

Page S5.22-1



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY
AND FINANCING

Budget Reduction Proposal
January 15, 2009

Joan Henneberry
Executive Director

Proposal:

The Department proposes to postpone implementation of S.B. 08-006 Suspension of Medicaid Benefits for
Confined Persons resulting in a savings of $392,587 total funds and $118,703 General Fund of FY 2008-
09.

Summary of Request:

e S.B. 08-006 specifies that persons who are eligible for Medicaid just prior to their confinement in a jail,
juvenile commitment facility, Department of Corrections facility, or Department of Human Services
facility shall have their Medicaid benefits suspended, rather than terminated, during the period of their
confinement.

e The Department proposes to postpone the implementation of this bill including system changes to the
Medicaid Management Information System and the Colorado Benefits Management System.

e The Department does not anticipate any impact to Medicaid or CHP+ caseload. Confined persons who
have eligibility terminated will continue to be required to reapply at the end of their confinement.

¢ Program would be delayed indefinitely until funding is appropriated to perform system changes.

Assumptions and Tables to Show Calculations:

e The Department was appropriated $298,495 in total funds to modify the Medicaid Management
Information System to allow client benefits to be suspended and not terminated.

¢ The Department was also appropriated $94,092 total funds for development costs in CBMS.

Summary of Request Total Funds | General Fund | Cash Funds | Federal Funds

FY 2008-09 '
Total Request $392,587 $118,703 $5,629 $268.,255
MMIS System Development Costs $298,495 $74,624 $0 $223,871
CBMS $94,092 $44,079 $5,629 $44,384

o This bill does not annualization in either FY 2009-10 or FY 2010-11.

Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:

o 25.5-4-205.5 (2), C.R.S. (2008) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a person who, immediately
prior to becoming a confined person, was a recipient of medical assistance pursuant to this article or
article 5 or 6 of this title shall remain eligible for medical assistance while a confined person; except
that no medical assistance shall be furnished pursuant to this article or article 5 or 6 of this title while
the person is a confined person unless federal financial participation is available for the cost of the
assistance, including but not limited to juveniles held in a facility operated by or under contract to the
division of youth corrections established pursuant to section 19-2-203, CR.S., or the department of
human services. Once a person is no longer a confined person, the person shall continue to be eligible

Page |




for receipt of medical benefits pursuant to this article or article 5 or 6 of this title until the person is
determined to be ineligible for the receipt of the assistance. To the extent permitted by federal law, the
time during which a person is a confined person shall not be included in any calculation of when the
person must recertify his or her eligibility for medical assistance pursuant to this article or article 5 or 6

of this title.

This section of statute would need to be amended to make implementation subject to available
appropriations.

Page 2



STATE OF COLORADQ FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009 10 Buclget Request Cycle

Decision ltem FY 2009-10 r Base Reducllon Item FY 20094& Supplemental FY 2008 99 v Bustaet Amendment FY 200910 ¥
Request T|tle - \Delay CHP+ Expansion to 225% FPL - ¢
iDater  anuary 15, 2008 //S’ o7

Department: " Health Care Policy and Financing _Pept. _ idohrgBA e
OSPB prﬂ‘f’,ﬂ.lw,. X A T !"‘IS#@?

mber:  5-13 BA-23

.............. 1 2 3 "1 5 1 g 8
el beisten e | TORRL ‘.....‘..C‘.'.“!!.‘\FJ.&
Supemsantal [ Revised [ Base Nevember 1 Budget Re\nsed from Base
Appropriation Retquast __‘_Rg_i_ll_!_c:t_ip_n___ Request | Amendment | Reques! ) (Colunm 5}

T Fund FY2008-09 | FY2008.00°

FY 200010 | FY2000-10 | Fr2009-10° | Fv2000-10 | Fraoio-i1

Total of All Line ltems | Total| 113206544 | 167190016 | (3,181,166)| 154,047 935 A1 (13E26344)| 177 4385636 | (13807 275)
o 0 0 i
GFE}, 0 0
R 1} 50,748003 (1, 1[]5 65 )
WQEEfRF 39 874 3?9_ 30,328 (9,145;1

FF 73626 165 | 08411 665 | BT 0| iEE A5 315 | 158 ee 2ag |

7724
: L)
100,977 863 | B 518.035)

) Indigent Care | e
Program: H.B. 971304 | Tetal] BE/1262) 406045 |

48853 | gz ]

0
Children's Basic Health | FYE 0.0 0.0 ool oo 0.0
Plan Trust GF 4,736 447 B 0 0
GFE 0 O O B ] O O 0
CF 255 367 405 45 400 936 | ol magzs |
CEE/RE 1551 448 i 0 al ol

FF a 1]

) ndigent Cars . B ISSTUR NUR WUURURUTUN IS .
Program; Children's | Totol| 104884790 | 164739207 . @861 geq)| 151577 344 | 177 a1 pas | 0| 177,741 0ag | (2 et 765)| 1Ed 449 264 | (17 691 788)

Basic Health Plan FTE B8 JRCELCY ISP 25 B9 oo Bo SRS IRSURRLL ) NP Y MU -H S
Premium Costs UL I 0 L O 2 I N I N I T I Ol 51 S
GrE g e B BB Ol BE B
CF 0 52222576 0| &0id348i1| @431250) 465003861 ) (4,431 250

CFE/RF| 35823 65 ) T eaE| e Temaz | a 324 B4R 069)|  293Ba9) (31069
FF B7 BB0 525 100,318 653 (1,854 267) 493 464 392 114 225 957 { 93 B4 B46 (8,229 466) £5 435,180 (8229 ABE)

Page S.23-1



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 200910 Budget Request Cycle

[recision Item FY 2009.10 i Base Reduction ftem FY 2&09.10 Supplemental FY 200808 ' ¥ | Budget Amendment FY 200010 ¥
Request Title: iDeIay CHP+ Expansionto 225%FPL

ﬁéﬁéffﬁié‘ﬁf """" ealth Care F'ullcy and Flnancrng o ~ Dept. Ap.prqw(_:u_l by:  John Bartholormew Date: Januaw 18, QDDQ

Priority Number: PO . PR
1 2 3 4 5 ) 7 8 9 10
P S e T8 oz | DRECISION S Change
PeierYear | Supplemental | Revised _Hovember 1 | Budgst Reviseil 1 from | Base
Actual Appropriation Request Reqpiest | Request Amen([mem " Request | (Columng}
Fund Ff 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-00" | FY 2008-08 FY2008-10 | Fr 2000-10" | _Frao0s-10 | UFrzedoin

{4} Indigent Care

Program; Children's o
Basic Haalth Plan no
Dental Bensfit Casts AL
' a
cagezges| 04 sswmeer| | @iESZ))
CFERE 3850 514 | D 2y ) o 0l
FF 5 565,240 7.810.523 9,030,297 0 7313237 {506 569) G724 BEB (588 569)
ne ltem Request:  [None o o S
Letternote Revised Text: a This amount is from the Children's Basic Health Flan Trust Fund.
h This amount is from the Children's Basic Bealth Plan Trust Fund. o
Caslt ot Federal Funil bhme and COFRS Fund Numher CF: Chlldrens Basic Haalth Plan Trust Fund 11G; FF: Title 304

lm_ent Fees nfCBHF‘ enrullees frum FunrJ 11G

Yes: 7 ‘Na: . NA: & |
ﬁ”ecte(l Departments _ WA ‘ '

. The Depar{mant requested $4 2?[] 540 Generai Fund in the Chlidrens Elasw Health Plan Trust Fund for P 2009-10 in s November 3, 2008 Decision tern #3. With this
‘request, this General Fund aparogriation waould no longer be needed.

Page 5.23-2



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY
AND FINANCING

Budget Reduction Proposal

January 15, 2009

Joan Henneberry
Executive Director

Proposal:
This item would delay the planned Children's Basic Health Plan eligibility expansion from 205% of the -
federal poverty level to 225% for children and pregnant women pending available appropriations, resulting
in a savings of $3,142,021 total funds and $1,096,506 General Fund for FY 2008-09. The FY 2009-10
savings is $13,597,275 total funds and $4,748,171 General Fund.

Summary of Request:

e Per S.B. 08-160, the Department was directed to expand eligibility for children in the Plan effective
March 1, 2009 and for pregnant adult women effective October 1, 2009.

e The General Fund savings will result from a decrease in Cash Funds. The expansion is to be funded
through the Children’s Basic Health Plan Trust Fund. Because the Trust Fund is supported by General
Fund appropriations, this reduction will result in General Fund savings. This General Fund savings will
result in cash fund transfer from the Trust Fund to the General Fund, which is then used to balance the
FY 2008-09 and FY 2009-10 budgets.

e The Department requested $4,270,540 General Fund to the Children’s Basic Health Plan Trust Fund for
FY 2009-10 in its November 3, 2008 Decision Item #3. With this request, this General Fund
appropriation would no longer be needed.

Assumptions and Tables to Show Calculations:

FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10
Children Prenatal Total Children Prenatal Total
Caseload 1,750 0 1,750 5,333 254 5,587
Medical Per Capita $1,635.35 $0.00 - $1,775.92 | $12,680.33 -
Dental Per Capita $160.09 $0.00 - $169.79 $0.00 -
Total Cost $3,142,021 $0 | $3,142,021 | $10,376,471 | $3,220,804 | $13,597,275
Enrollment Fees $9,145 $0 $9,145 $31,069 $0 $31,069
State Funds $1,096,506 $0 | $1,096,506 $3,620,890 | $1,127,.281 | $4,748,171
Federal Funds $2,036,370 $0 | $2,036,370 $6,724,512 1 $2,093,523 | $8,818,035

s Schedule 13s double count any changes to the Children’s Basic Health Plan Trust Fund. Enrollment
fees and/or General Fund are appropriated to the Fund's line item, which must then be reappropriated to
the CBHP line items. Other revenue to the Fund are transferred by the State Treasurer rather than

appropriated.

Page 1




Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:

Pursuant to SB 08-160, Section 25.5-8-103 (4) (a) increases eligibility for children in the Children's Basic
Health Plan to 225% of the federal poverty level effective March 1, 2009. Similarly, Section 25.5-8-103
(4) (b) increases cligibility for pregnant women in the Plan to 225% of the federal poverty level effective

October 1, 2009.

Both of the effective dates in S.B. 08-160 would need to be amended to be implemented sﬁbject to
available appropriations.

In addition, legislation will need to include the authority to remove the General Fund as stated above from
the CHP+ trust Fund.

Page 2



STATE OF COLORADOQ FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13 )
Change Redquest for FY 2008- 10 Budget Request Cycle

Decision item FY 2009-10 N |Base Reduz:[mn ltem FY 2009-10 o Supplemental FY 2008 09 ¥ Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 v
(Request Title: Adjust Outpatient Hospital Costto Charge Ratio g /
Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by:  John Bgloiomew E Dfte: January 15 2IZIE|9 ¢ f
Priority Number:  |5-24,BA-24 e OSPE Approval: . A e ’-"f
' 1 7 3 1 5 6 7 8 10
........................................................................ Total o DEEISONE o N .k,T"'a' |... Change
Prior-Year . Supplemental
Actual Appropriation Reguest
Fr 2007.08 FYaon8-08 | FY200809 | F (| FY2009-30 | FY2009-10 | FY2009- ¥2009-10 | FY 2009

Total of All Line items | Total| 2237.204 005 | 2322007 568 | (2308 4300|2379 780 19 | 23a8 782122 | 0|2aa37ancue | aBs0,425))2 350 83 697 | 650 425)
0.0 0.0 0.0 oof o oof ool ool o eofl ool DO

L GF| 714806487 | 703222480 | (1,113842) 702408538 704428508, 0| 704126595 | (2190539 701936055 | (2,190,539

GFE| 32700000 363000000\ 0| 3e9000000f  sespoogoo) 0| 3vpmooooaf 0| @gpoopgoo) 0

[ a @218 85241 108 95217 465 0" o5 A7 469 (228,188)| 94,929,261 {228,188}

CFE!’RF 72252 413 R Uw ‘ 2?5?‘393 ) 2,75‘?,998‘ ) ‘ [I VQ?ET,’BEJEE L D' o “.2,?"67,938 » ) ,..E}

FE| 1122726505 | 1161 825,797 | (115427001 160,671 527 | 1.172668,000 ol1172eee0e0] G431 eem| 1070236382 | (2.431.696)

(2) Medical Services

Premiums*® L Totall 2237 204 €05 12522007 609 | (2308430)| 2319769189 | 2343782022 | 012343782122 | (4850.426)| 2338 931,697 | (485D 426)
FTE| 0.0 03} 00 oo a0 ik 00 00 0o 05

eF| Tapmeamr | oazzaen| i 700,128 585 0l matesss | @agnsy)| Fmgmoss | @m0 )

.GFE|  327500000) 369000000 ..m:eepoopoo)  sesgoppoo) oG 3sgoopoc| 0| 3e3p000000f 0

85,281 34 Teroatios |8 27 Ann 0| wairas| e Casoeeat | @oe.iee)

S L. 2JE7998)  27ET9%8 0 o) 2rergesl epergosl 0

FE| 1,122,726 506 | 1,151 826 797 | 1.764.276}|1 160 571 527 | 1172668060 o1 i7ases0en | a5 ,898) 0236362 | 0451 e

1 Non-Line ltem Request:

{ Letternote Revised Text: a Of this amount, $69 364 90‘8_ e Healt Céré"ékpé'h_ém'n‘ Fund created in Seotion 24-22-117 () (a) (I); CRS,; $1'3',84'2"628 re'prese'm's pub'lic funds
cerified as expendeturas incurred by public hospitals and agencies that are eligible for federal financizl participstion under the Madicaid program; $233 043 shall be
from the Calorado Autism Treatment Fund creaied in Section 256.5-6-805, C.R.5.; $1 500,525 shall be from the Breast and Cervical Cancer Prevention and
Treatment Fund created in Section 25.55-308 @) {a), C.R.S.

b Of this amount, $69,348 493 shall be from the Health Care Expansion Fund created in Section 24-22-117 () (&) (), RS, $13,542 526 represents public funds
cerified as expenditures incurred by public hospitals and agencies that are eligible for federal financial paricipation under the Medicaid program; $233 043 shall be
fram the Colorado Autism Treatment Fund created in Section 25.5-6-805, C.R.S.; $935 044 shall be frorm the Breast and Cerdeal Cancer Prevention and Treatmaent
Fund created in Section 25.5-5-305 (8) (a), C.R.S.; and, $10,258 263 shall be from the Wedicald Mursing Facility Cash Fund created in Section 256.5-8-203 (2) {a),

C.RS
Cash or Eoderal Eand Name and COFRS Fund Humbor FRTitlexx
Reappruprlated Funds Source, by Departmxé“ﬁiugﬁd Line Item Name i
Approval hy OIT? iYes: [ ENDA:WW““:H NfA: &
Schedule 135 fram Affected Departments: MEA,

Page 5.24-1



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY
AND FINANCING Joan Henneberry

Executive Director
Budget Reduction Proposal
January 15, 2009

Proposal:

Outpatient hospitals are currently paid at 72% of costs; however, actual costs are not known for several
years, until the hospital is audited. To ensure that hospitals receive accurate and timely payments, claims
paid are adjusted using a “cost-to-charge” ratio that adjusts billed charges to approximate costs using
historical data. The Department is actively seeking to update these cost-to-charge ratios to ensure that the
Department is not overpaying hospitals and only recouping funds several years later. In most cases, the
current cost-to-charge ratio for each hospital is lower than the cost-to-charge ratio currently in place. By
resetting the ratio, the Department would reduce its current year expenditure, but decrease the amount of
recoupments it makes when final costs are audited, typically between 3 and 5 years after the fiscal year
ends. The Department has a target implementation date back to January 1, 2609.

Based on a January 1, 2009 implementation date, the Department proposes a reduction of $2,308,430 total
funds and $1,113,942 in General Fund for FY 2008-09 and a reduction of $4,850,425 total funds and
$2,190,539 General Fund for FY 2009-10.

Summary of Request:

¢ Implementation would create more accurate claims payments, helping frec State funds in the current
and near-term years while reducing the labor and budgetary uncertainty surrounding out-year
recoupments.

e The Department has a target implementation date of January 1, 2009, and may be required to make
retroactive adjustments to provider claims.

Assumptions and Tables to Show Calculations:
Savings estimates based on estimated annualized percentage savings applied to total expenditures.

Calculations assume that the distribution of outpatient caseload across hospitals is the same as the
distribution of inpatient caseload across hospitals.

FY 2008-09

Item FY 2009-10
January-June

Estimated Outpatient Hospital Expenditure $70,845,340 $148,858,739

Estimated Expenditure Subject to Cost-to-Charge Ratios $56,676,272 $119,086,991

Estimated Reduction due to Change in Cost-to-Charge Ratios -4.07% -4.07%

Estimated Total Fund Savings ($2,308,430) ($4,850,425)

Estimated General Fund Savings ($1,113,942) ($2,190,539)

Page 1




Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:

25.5-5-102. Basic services for the categorically needy - mandated services. Subject to the provisions of
subsection (2) of this section and section 25.5-4-104, the program for the categorically needy shall
include the following services as mandated and defined by federal law:

(b) Outpatient hospital services;

In order to keep expenditures within approved appropriations, the state board may, by rule, establish
limits on a service provided pursuant to this section so long as the service provided is sufficient in the
amount, duration, and scope to reasonably achieve the purpose of the service as required by federal law
or regulation. As a result no statutory changes are needed.

Page 2



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13

Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle
! i

Decision [tem FY 2009-10

Base Reduction item FY 200910 r

Supplemental FY 200809; ¥ Budget Amendment FY 200910 T
Request Title: Provider Rate Reductions o 4 s
Department: Health Care Palicy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Barthol [7/ Datgf January 15,2008 (7 <T
Priority Number: 325 COSPB Approval: M @ ] ——' ‘f’— D
TV | »
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 U’ 3 "9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Hovember 1 Budget Revised from Base
. Actual Appropriation Request Reyuest Refjuest Reduction Request Amendment Request (Column 5)
Fund FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 7Y 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009.10 FY 2009-10 FY 200810 FY 2010-11
Total of Alt Line Hems Total(2 464 744 839 | 2 557 100618 | (15,173,331)| 2 540,827 287 |2,580 495974 0 12,580,493 974 012,680 493 874 [1
~_FIE 0.0 0o 00 0.0 0.0 8.0 0o 0.0 0.0 _ng
GF| 810453904 | 808377 540 (7 140 170y 801,237 470 § 809 607,198 0| 809507 198 01 B09B07 198 a
GFE| 327,500,000 ] 369,000,080 81 369,000,000 8 369000000 0| 369000000 0| 369000800 R
CE a 97 710,500 (147 935)1 97 B2 5651 108,177 619 A 108177 519 0| 108177 819 D
CFE/RF| 02813 426 2,775,203 (350,000% 1,825 203 2775203 1] 2775203 0 2775203 0
FF|1 235977 602 {1 279 237 275 (7 235 226)] 1,271,302 048 [1,290 533 554 {111,290533 554 g | 1,280 533,054 0
(1) Executive Director's
Office; (D) Eligibility Total| 31,448 101 27 203,133 (833,333)| 26,369 800 27 203133 0 27 203,133 0 27,203,133 0
Determinations and FTE 0.0 (11} 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Client Services, County GF 9 475 266 8,243 943 (416 667) 7832276 8,248 943 0 8,248 943 S 82489431 o
Administration GFE Q Q g a0 0 0 a 0 0 g
Y I ol TBaszEEr| T 0} 5452961} 5453981 0|5 a5 O T =i )
CFE/RF 62402841 o, 0; 0 . 0 0 0 i} 0 o
FF; 15,724 551 13,601,208 {416 656) 13,084 543 13,601,209 1] 13,501,209 0 13,501,209 0
(2} Medical Services
Premiums® Total |2 237 284 805 | 2 322 097 699 |  (13,219,374)] 2 308 878 205 |2 343,782 1.2 012343 762,122 0|2343782122) 0O
FTE (1K1} 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 oo 0.0
GF| 714806 487 | 703 222 480 (5,734 3B4)y| 697 ,4BB,096 ] 704,128 595 03 704,128,595 0} 704,128595 0
GFE| 327,500,000 353,000,000 0| 389000000) 352000000 0§ 369 000,000 0} 3689000000 0]
CF 0 85,281 324 (76 74 85204 582 95,217 469 0 95 217 469 0 95,217 460 4;
CFE/RF| 72252 413 2,767 993 (950,000} 15817 858 2,767 898 0 2,767 998 0 2 767 898 0
FE|1.122 725 905 | 1,181 825 787 (€ 458 248)| 1,156 367 549 }1,172 668 060 0 [1,172 668,060 0| 1,172 668 060 0

Page 5.25-1




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

‘Breast and Cenical Cancer Prevention and Treatrnent Fund as directed by Section 25.5-5-308 (8) {d) C.R.S.

Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle
: i \ i I | :
Decision Item FY 2009-10 r Base Reduction Item FY 200910 ™ Supplemental FY 200809 ¥ Budget Amendment FY 2009-10
RequestTitle:  Provider Rate Reductions e e , o
Department:  Health Care Palicy . Dept Approval by: | JohnBartholomews  Date: January 15,2009
Priority Number:  '5-25 - QSPB Approval: U SOOI ... SRS DO
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
__Total Decisiond | Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Hovember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Reguest Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request
Fund FY 2007.08 Fy 2008-09 FY 2008-09 Fy 2008-09 P 20090.10 FY 200510 FY 2009.10 FY 200010 Fy 200010
3) Medicaid Mental
Health Community Taotal| 196011033 207 792885 (2120624 205679262 [ 209508719 01 2098508719 0] 208508719 0
Programs; (&) Mental FTE 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0o 0.0 a.0 00
Health Capitation GF| 941721511 ©B8905217 {©89,119) 85917098 | 57229860 0| 87229680 0| 97229 8&0 0
Payments® GFE 1] 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 Q 0
CF o 6 876,195 71,183) 6 905 002 7 507,169 0 7 507 169 0 7 EO07 162 0
CFERF 4311728 7,205 0 7,205 7205 0 7,205 1] 7,205 0
FF| 875271531 103910269 (1,060 312y 102849957 | 104764685 0§ 104764685 0t 104764585 0
Non-Line item Requesﬁ ) MNone B
Letternote Revised Text:  Of this amount, $89,328,384 shall be from the Health Care Expansion Fund created in Section 24-22-117 (2) (a) {), C.R.5.; $13 842,626 represents public
funds certified as expenditures incurred by public hospitals and agencies that are eligible for federal financial participation under the Medicaid program;
$233,043 shall be from the Colorado Autist Treatment Fund created in Section 25.5-6-805, C.R.S.; $1,300,529 shall be from the Breast and Cewical Cancer
Prevention and Treatment Fund created in Section 25.5-5-308 (B} (a), C.R.S.
® Of this amaunt, $6,888,111 shall be frorm the Health Care Expansion Fund created in Section 24-22-117 (2) (a) (I}, C.R.S.; and $16 831 shall be from the

CF: Health Care Expansion Fund 18K, FF: Title XIX

'Reapprupriated Funds Source, by Depariment and Line [tem Name:

Fundg

‘Approval hy OIT?

Yes: [~

‘Mo: i

N ¥

I

|

Transfer from the Department of Public Health and Environment, Prevention, Early Detection, and Treatment

‘Schedule 13¢ from Affected Departments:

Page S.25-1.




Budget Reduction Proposal
January 15, 2009

PROVIDER RATE DECREASE - STATEWIDE

Todd Saliman
Budget Director

Proposal: The Departments of Corrections (DOC), Human Services (DHS), and Health Care Policy and
Financing (HCPF) propose to reduce provider rates during the second half of FY 2008-09.

Summary of Request:

e TInthe FY 2008-09 Long Bill, the above mentioned departments received appropriations to support

various rate increases to community providers.

e Effective February 1, DOC is proposing to return provider rates appropriated in its “Payments to In-
State Private Prisons at a rate of $54.93 per day” line item and its “Payments to Pre-Release Parole
Revocation Facilities at a rate of $54.93 per day” line item to FY 2007-08 appropriated levels.

o Effective February 1, DHS is proposing a targeted reduction to County Administration, Youth
Corrections Institutional Programs, and Developmental Disabilities Community Programs.

e Effective February 1, HCPF is proposing various, targeted provider rate reductions for the remaining

five months of FY 2008-09.

e The estimated savings from the above rate reductions is $21.7 million total funds, and $10.2 million

General Fund.

Assumptions and Tables to Show Calculations:

e The table below shows the total funds and General Fund impacts of this proposal by department.

‘ Reappropriated
Department Total Funds | General Fund | Cash Funds Funds Federal Funds
Department of Corrections -$1,841,616 -$1,841,616 $0 $0 $0
Department of Human Services -$3,672,941 -$1,248,773]  -$403,483 -$1,642,004 -$378,681
Department of Health Care Policy and
Financing -$16,173,331 -§7,140,170]1  -$147,935 -$950,000 -$7,935,226
Total -$21,687,888 -$10,230,559| -$551,418 -$2,592,004 -$8,313,907

e The Department of Corrections used the Division of Criminal Justice’s (DCJ) December 2008 prison
population projections to anticipate the Average Daily Population (ADP) between February 1, 2009 and

June 30, 2009.

o The Department is using the updated population projections to determine a new number of bed days

needed at the FY 2007-08 rates.

¢ This adjustment may result in out-of-state inmates being housed in private prisons in Colorado and
could potentially jeopardize Colorado’s first-right-of-refusal over the use of in-state private beds.
e The table on the following page illustrates the impact of returning provider rates to FY 2007-08 levels

given the projected ADP.

Page 1



Rates Per offender ADP Savings
x150 bed Assuming December
days 2008 DCJ Projections
Private Prisons 07/08 $52.69 $7,903.50
08/09 $54.93 $8,239.50
Difference: $336 4783 $1,607,088
Pre-Release 07/08 $52.69 $7,903.50
08/09 $54.93 $8,239.50
Difference: $336 698 $234,528
~ FY 2008-09 SAVINGS | $1,841,616

e The Department of Human Services is requesting a targeted reduction equivalent to 1.0% of the total

funding for all DHS community provider payments for the period of February 1, 2009 through June 30,
2009. The Department is targeting these reductions to the following areas: County Administration;

Youth Corrections Institutional Program, and; Developmental Disabilities Community Programs. This
targeted reduction results in a rate decrease of 1.19 percent for these provider groups.

e This reduction will make less funding available to these specific programs and to providers for
inflationary and cost of living adjustments. The reduction in County Administration may drive
additional expenditures of county-only funds or possible reductions in services. The reduction in the
Youth Corrections area will result in lower payments to providers serving youth in the DYC system
placed in community settings. The reduction in the Developmental Disabilities Community Programs
will lower the total funding available for providers in the DD system.,

Reappropriated| Federal Medicaid Medicaid Net General

FY 2008-0% Total Funds [General Fund| Cash Fands Funds Funds Cash Funds | General Fund Fund

Total Reduction (53,672,941 (81,248,773)| ($403,483) ($1,642,004)] ($378,681)] ($1,566,723) ($783,362)] ($2,032,135)

(5) Division of Child Welfare (S1,915.721)] _ (5994,789)] (3365,554) __ ($176.697)| (3378,681)|  ($141,717) (870,859)] (51,065,645)

Reduce Child Welfare Services (51,697,391) _(3802,770)| ($339,498) (176,697 (5378.526)] _(5141,717) (570,859)__(3873,629)

Reduce Family and Children's Programs {$218,230) ($192,019) ($26.,056) 30 ($155) 50 50 {8192,019)

(%) Services for People with Disabilities ($1,439,040) 30 (837,929 ($1,451,111) $0 | (%$1,410,810) {$705,405)] ($705,405)

Reduce (A) Community Services for People

with Developmental Disabilities (2)

Program Costs, Adult Comprehensive

Services for 66 General Fund and 3,806-

3,916 Medicaid resources (§1.489,040) s0|  (s37.929)  (51451.111) s0 | (51.410.810)  (5705.405)| _ (3705,405)

(11) Division of Youth Corrections ($268,180} {$253,984) 30 ($14,196) 50 ($14,196) (37,098  ($261,082)

Reduce (B) Institutional Programs,

Purchase of Contract Placements ($268,130)|  ($253,984) 30 (814,196) 50| (514,196) $7.098)]  (5261,082)

e The Department of Health Care Policy and Financing is requesting the following rate cuts for the
remainder of FY 2008-09: a reduction of county administration funding; a reduction of selected
physical codes below 100 percent of the Medicare rate; the cessation of discase management programs;
the revision of Medicare costs due to lower than anticipated Medicare premiums; the reduction of
pharmacy reimbursement to the average wholesale price (14.5 percent for brand name, and 45.0 percent
for generic medication); a rate reduction of 1.5 percent for skilled home health, private duty nursing and
hospices; a rate reduction of 1.0 percent for nursing facilities; a rate reduction of 0.25 percent for
physician services, emergency transportation, non-emergency medical transportation, dental services,
inpatient hospitals, outpatient hospitals, laboratory and x-ray services, and single entry points, and; a
rate reduction for Behavioral Health Organizations (BHOs) to the median of the sound actuarial range.

Page 2



e These cuts may curtail the significant progress that the state has made so far as part of the Governor’s
Building Blocks to Health Care Reform initiative.

o The table below shows the proposed reductions by Long Bill line item.

Reapypropriated

FY 2008-09 Total Funds General Fond | Cash Funds Funds Federal Funds
Total Reduction $16,173331)] _ ($7,140,170) ($147,935) $950,000)|  (57,935,226)
(1) Executive Director's Office; (D) Eligibility Determinations and

Client Services, County Administration (8833,333) ($416,667) $¢ s0 (8415,666)
Reduce County Administration ($833,333) ($416,667) $0 $0 (§416,6566)
(2) Medical Services Premiums ($13,219,374) ($5,734,384) $76,742) ($950,000) ($6,458,248)
Reduce Selected Physician Codes Below 100% of Medicars Rate ($1,657,782) ($817,23%) ($12,456) $0 {5868,0687)
Cease Disease Management Programs ($1,%00,000) $0 $0 {$350,000) (£950,000)
Revised Cost for Medicare Premiums ($2,038,200) ($1,223,340) $0 0 ($815,560)
Reduce Pharmacy Reimbursernent (83,192,857 ($1,536,924) (£48.,664) $0 (1,607,309
1.5% Skilled Home Health Rate Cut ($1,161,593) ($563,258) ($7,563) B0 ($590,773)
1.0% Nursing Facility Rate Cut $2.104.84%)]  (81,052,423) £0 $0|  (81,052,423)
0.25% Provider Rate Cuts ($1,123,356) ($541,200) ($8,059) 50 ($574,087)
(3) Medieaid Mental Health Community Programs; (A} Mental

Health Capitation Payments ($2,120,624) ($989.119) {$71,193) $0 (%1,050,312)
Reduce BHO Rates to Median of Actuarial Sound Rate Range ($2,120,624) {$989,11%) ($71,193) £0 ($1,060,312)

Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:

e The Department of Corrections will require a supplemental change to H.B. 08-1375 (the Long Bill) as
well as Section 17-1-105.5, C.R.S. (2008) which specifics contract rates for FY 2008-09.

e The Department of Human Services will not require a statutory change to implement rate adjustments.
The Department of Health Care Policy and Financing will require a change to Section 25.5-6-202,
C.R.S. (2008) pertaining to Nursing Facilities, and to Section 24-22-117 (2) (d) (IV.5), C.R.5 (2008)
pertaining to Disease Management. No change is required to Section 25.5-4-401 (1)(a) which states
that “the department shall establish rules for the payment of providers. . .”

Page 3




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13

Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Decision ltem EY 2009-10 r

Base Resluctmn Item FY ZUOEI 10 i Supplemental FY 200809 ¥ Budget Amendment FY 20609-10 r
Request Title: Hiring Freeze Reduction ' 1|
Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: §J%@|gmew UV) Date: January 15, 2009 1 [(5[97
Priority Number:  |S-28 OSPB A : / :
ty ‘ pproval M%ﬁﬂ)ate l—-[g y
1 ) 3 4 5 6 8 4 KT
Total Decision/ Tolal Change
Prior-Year Supptenental Revisad Base Base November 1 Budget Revisad from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Reduest Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Column 5)
Fund FY 2007-08 P 2008-00 FY 2008-09 Fy 200800 FY 2009-10 Fy 200910 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-1) Fy 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Total of All Line ltems Tetal] 2237 284 805 | 2,326 952 177 (1,316,397)| 2,325 635,780 | 2,347 818 450 0|2 347 818 450 0 |2,347 818 450 D
FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF 714 806,487 | 705235 382 {608,199y 704627163 ] 705794 872 01 705794872 0| 705794872 0
_BFE 327 500,000 § 369,000,000 0] 3690000001 368000000 0} 3890000600 0| 359800000 0
CF 0 a5 374 678 0 85374 678 B8R 248 323 0 95 248,323 0 95,248 323 0
CFE/RF 72262 413 2767 Bag 0 2767 995 2,767 998 0 2,767 998 0 2,767 998 0
FF| 1122725905 | 1,184 674 119 (708,196} 1,163 865 221 | 1,175,007 257 01,175,007 257 011,175,007 257 1]
1} Executive Director's
Office; (A} General Total 0 2443 584 (716397 1727187 1825334 0 1,625 334 0 1,625,334 o
Administratior, __FTE|{ oo 0.0 04d n.a 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.9 0.0
Generaf Professional GF 0 1,099 292 333,199} 766,093 752 BBY 0 752 667 J 752 667
Services and Spacial GFE 1] Q ] ] 0 0 ] O 1]
Projects CF 0 62 500 1] 62 500 0 0 g 0 0
CFE/RF 0 0 0 i 0 0 0 a a
FF g 1,281,792 (383,198) 893 584 872 B67 0 872 667 0 872 667
1) Executive Director’s
Office; {D} Eligibility Total 0 24105894 (100,000 2,310 994 2410994 0 2410994 0 2 410,994 0
Determinations and FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Client Services, GFf 1} . 913,610 (25,000) 868,610 913610 G 913610 0 913610 g
Contracts fer Special GFE 0 a 0 0 0 G 0 0 g (L
Eligibility CF 0 30,854 1] 30,854 30 854 0 30854 0 30 854 D
Determinations* CrERF 0 0 0 0 0 0 J 0 0 0
FF 0 1,466,530 75,000y 1391530 1,466 530 0 1466 430 g 1468 530 0

Page S.26-1




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedute 13
Change Request for FY 200910 Budget Request Cycle
‘ ; : i i ) : |
Decision ltem FY 2009-10 " IBase Reduction ltem FY 200910 e Supplemental FY 2008-09 ~ Buslget Amendment FY 2009-10
Request Title: ‘Hiring Freeze Reduction i i
Department: ‘Heaith Care Policy ant Financing Dept. Approval by: John Battholomew Date: WJanuary 19, 2008
Priority Number: i5-26 OSPB Approval: Date:
1 z 3 4 3 6 7 8 9 10
Totat Decision! Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Movember 1 Budget Revised from Base
o Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reductien Request Amendinent Request {Cohunn 5}
Fund FY 2007-03 FY 2008.00 Fy 2008.09 FY 2008.09 FY 2009.10 FY 2009.10 FY 2009-10 FY 2000-10 FY 2009-10 Py 2040-11
{2y Medical Services
Premiums Total| 2237 284 805 | 2 322 097 509 (500,000} 2,321,597 599 | 2,343,782 122 0 (2343782122 012,343 ,762,122 0
FTE 0.0 6.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF 714806 487 | 703,222 460 {250,000y 702572480 | 704,128,595 0| 704128595 0| 704128595 0
GFE 327,500,000 | 365,000,000 0| 382000000 F 369,000,000 0 [ 389,000,000 0| 369,000,000 0
CF 1] B85 281 324 1; 85,281,324 95,217 469 0 95217 469 a 85,217,469 a
CFE/RF 72252413 2,767 998 0 2,767 598 2,767 998 0 2767 998 B 2 757 893 1]
FF| 1122725 905 }1,161,825,797 (250,000){ 1,161,575,797 | 1,172 GE8,060 0 {1,172 £68 060 0] 1172 668,060 0

*The Executive Director's Office long bill group was reorganized for FY 2008-09 through H.B. 08-1375 Long Bill. As part of this reorganization, funds previously appropriated as Mursing Home
Preadmission and Resident Assessments was consolidated into Contracts for Special Eligibility Determinations.

Non-Line Item Request: EThe Departtment reduced its Operating Expenses, General Professional Sewices, Contracts for Special Eligibility Determinations Appropriations and Medical
iSenices Preriums instead of reducing its Personal Setvices appropriation that was reflected on the GSPB Hiring Freeze Savings Report. The Departrent
‘needed 1o use some operating decteases to meet the number in the Hiring Freeze Savings Report, and these reductions are found in a separate Budget
Reduction ltem Fact Sheet. The total of the reductions contained in 8-26 and this §-27 exceeds the amount contained on the OSPB Hiring Fresze Savings
Report of §1 465,024, However, the General Fund savings tontained in these two reductions matches the required General Fund reduction cutlined in the OSPB
Hiring Freeze Savings Report of §720 827

Letternote Revised Text: None

[FF: Title XIX

Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Liise hem Name:

| Approval by OIT? iYes: I~ iNo: ¥ Nid: T ’ | g

Schedule 13s from Affected Depaﬂmeﬁts: N/A

Page S.26-2



STATE OF COLORADQ FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

‘ : i 1
Decision tam FY 2009-19 ] |B1sa Recluctlon Item FY 2009 10 ] Supplemenmi FY 200809 Buiget Amentlment FY 2009 10 |:|
Reguest Title: + Feduction - Operating N
Department; Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: JohyfBartholomew (17 |Date: January 15, QDDQ ’/l.( /9f
Priority Number:  '5-27 OSPB Approval: AKY Date: =] S8
| ¥ }
1 2 3 4 5 6 g 8 9 10
Total Decision! Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemeantal Revised Base Base Hoveimber 1 Buzlget Revised Troi Base
Actual Appropriation Beguest Request Refquest Reduction Request Amendiment Retjuest {Column 5)
Fund FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2408-09 FY 2008-09 Fy 2009.10 Fy 200910 Fy 200910 FY 200910 Fy 2009-10 Fy 201011
Total of All Line Items Total 980,485 1,833,478 (225 256) 1,608 222 1,681,664 0 1581 669 0 1,681,669 .
............ FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.¢ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 o g0
GF 469 925 g92 945 (112,628) 770317 811,165 0 811,165 D 811,165 1]
GFE 0 1] 0 0 0 0 a 1] 0 0
CF 0 23,307 0 23 307 19,221 0 15,221 1] 19221 o
CFE/RF 24 209 13.377 0 13377 13,331 1} 13,301 1] 13,301 a
FF 486,331 913,849 (112 528) 801 221 837 582 {1 837 982 0 837 982 a
1) Executive Director's
Office; (A) General _ Total 900 465 1833478 (225,256) 1,608,222 1,681 BB9 i 1,681 8689 0 1,681,669 g
Administration, FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0o 0.0 0o 0.0 0.0 a.0
Operating Expenses GF: 469 925 882,945 (112,628) 770317 811,165 a 811,165 0 811,165 0
_GFEl g a 1] 0 0 0 i] ol 0 0
-CF a 23,307 0 23 307 . 19,221 0 19,221 0 19,221 0
CFE/RF 24 209 13377 0 13,377 13,301 0 13,301 1] 13y 0
FF 486,331 913,849 (112 528) 801 221 837,982 0 837 982 0 837982 0
Hon-Ling Item Request: The Department reduced its Operating Expenses, General Professional Services, Contracts for Special Eligibility Determinations Appropriations and Medical
Bewices Pramiums instead of reducing its Personal Services appropriation that was reflected on the OSPB Hiring Freeze Savings Report. The Department
needed to use some operating decreases to meet the number in the Hiting Freeze Savings Report, and these reductiens are found in a separate Budget
Reduction ltem Fact Sheet. The total of the reductions contained in S-26 and this 527 exceeds the amount contained on the OSPB Hiring Freeze Savings
Report of §1,465,024. Hawever, the General Fund savings contained in these iwo raductions matches the required General Fund reduction outlined in the OSPB
Hiring Freeze Savings Repot of §7206 827
Letternote Revised Text: Mone
Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: éFF' Title XX
Reappwpmtetl Funds Source, hy Department and Line ltem Name
Approval by QIT? IYes: [JiNa: [] NA: | !
Schedule 13s from Aﬁectetl Fepartments: NIA
i L 1 ) I L 3

Page §.27-1



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY
AND FINANCING Joan Henneberry

Executive Director

Budget Reduction Proposal
January 15, 2009

Proposal:

The Department proposes a reduction to its Operating Expenses appropriation by delaying the remodel of
its building at 1570 Grant St. resulting in a savings of $225,256 total funds and $112,628 General Fund if
FY 2008-09.

Summary of Request:

e This reduction to the Department's Operating Expenses is being made to meet the targeted cost
reductions for FY 2008-09 to help balance the Statc's budget. The Department is postponing its
remodel of the building at 1570 Grant St. and is using the savings to meet the targeted amount in the
Hiring Freeze Savings Report from the Governor's Office of State Planning and Budget of $1,465,024.
This reduction of $225,256 allows the Department to meet the necessary reduction of General Fund and
actually exceed its commitment for total funds reductions.

e The Personal Services associated with this remodel were already delayed through the hiring freeze.

Assumptions and Tables to Show Calculations:
o The Department was appropriated $287,961 in total funds to remodel its primary office building.
e The Department has incurred costs that already that precludes its ability to return the entire amount.

Summary of Request Total General Cash | Reappropriated Federal
FY 2008-09 Funds Fund Funds Funds Funds
Total Request ($225,256) | ($112,628) $0 $0 | (5112,628)
(1) Executive Director's Office; (A) ($225,256) | ($112,628) $0 $0 | ($112,628)
General Administration, Operating
Expenses

Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statautory Change:

25.5-1-108, C.R.S. (2008) The Executive Director has authority to administer the Department in matters of
internal administration, fiscal administration, and all other functions required to ensure the effective and
efficient administration of the Medical Assistance Program, Children's Basic Health Plan, and the Colorado
Indigent Care Program and any other program the Department administers.

There is no change to the statutory authority required for this line item.

Page 1



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009 10 Budget Request Cycie

Decision Item FY 2009-10

|Base Reductmn Item FY 2[!89 10

Supplemental FY 200809

Budget Amendment FY 200910

Regquest Title: Supplementat Medicare insurance Benefit and MiWA State Contribution Payment Financing - 7 - A
Departmant: .Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: Qate:  |January 15, 2008 //fﬂf
FPrierity Number:  S-28 o . OSFB fpproval: Date: ... .3,.,-.‘.,‘..5.5 O‘l
1 2 3 4 ] 8
Decision/ Total ) Change
.......... _ Base  November 1 | Budget | Revlsecl frum Base
o ‘ Redumlun REques‘t Amendment Request (qulgm‘n‘ﬁl)”_
. fund § FY 200 | FY2000.10 | FY2000-10 | FY2009.10 | FY2009-10 | FY2010-11
Total of All Line Hems | Total|2,308,635 606 | 2,403,252,794 | (3,650,836) 2 Pdzag3r 317 0|24gr a7 Colz2daagmar| 0
FIt uog Ul 0o ... oo R (RN S A L1 ooy .
 GF| 7BGB7 2B | 764377 B7S 3650 836 7e0728 839 78520 e 0| 785283750) 0 785283790
GFE| 327 500,000 369,000,000 0| 3B%008,000| 369,000,000 01 359 000,000 0+ 365000000
CF 0]...85281324 0. 8e281 324 | 95217 469 0495217 489 LDy Pe2iraesy B
CFE/RF| 72252413 2767 998 d 2 ?6? 2980 0y 2767998 o 2 78?’ 998
FF[1,122,725 905 § 1,161 B25,787 o 1,172 665 064 0 |1,172568,060 d | 1,172 568,060

2) Medical Services

Premiums feassgEzize | 0|2za3gzeaz2| 2343782122
g . BT ol 6o
714506487 | 703220 460 | ) ] 0| 7fo4128585) ol 7
“o7goopo0| @spocpos | 0 389,000,000 | 363,000,000 0| 369,000,000
D 85281 324. L ‘I.ZI_ B 85 281 324” ) ‘95 217 469____ o B 95217 AR9
i ;Eg{!{llﬁ 3 72 252 413" i 2 ?E? 998 o a Z TE? 5c8 2 TBT 5ag ] 2 ?87 298 i |
FFIT 122 725 ons 1 1E1 825 ?97 0 1{1,181,826,757 |1.172 668,060 0ip1, 1?2 EEB 60 1 1?2 658 DBB 0

5) Other Medical

Services; Medicare Total| 71,360,801 81,155,195 (6 8327 B2 74 327 513 B1i85185: 0] 81 155 135 0| B1155195 a
Modernization Act of FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 .baj
2003 State Contribution GF| 71,380,801 81,165 195 (b 827 BB2) 74327 513 O 81455185 | 01 81,155,195 0
Payment GFE o] 0, g D 0} 0 B
CRERE| B B s | A . 01. 0

FF |:| 1] 1] 0 0 0 1]

Non- Lme ltem Request: .None
Leﬂernnte Rewsed Text: None
{ Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: NJA
{ Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line item Hame:
| Approval by OIT? Yes: ~ HNo: - N/A: W |

/A,

| Schedule 13s from Affected Departments:

Page S.28-1



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY
AND FINANCING Joan Henneberry

Executive Director

Budget Reduction Proposal
January 13, 2009

Proposal

This request is an adjustment to the Department’s S-6 “Supplemental Medicare Insurance Benefit and
Medicare Modernization Act (MMA) State Contribution Payment Financing,” submitted January 2, 2009,
and reduces the Department’s original request by $1,553,011. Please note that because the Office of the
State Auditor (OSA) information is preliminary, this may not be the final reduction. Additionally, federal
approval is still required.

Summary of Request:

» In S-6, the Department identified an amount due to the federal government of $8,026,291 due to an
overdraw of federal funds related to the Supplemental Medicare Insurance Benefit.

o Based on preliminary information provided by the OSA, the total amount owed to the federal
government has been revised to $3,296,434, a reduction of $1,553,011.

Assumptions and Tables to Show Calculations:

FY 2008-09 Original Revised Difference
Total Due $8,026,291 $6,473,280 ($1,553,011)
Total Paid to Center for
Medicare/Medicaid Services $3,296,434 $3.296,434 $0
Budget Request $4,729,857 $3,176,846 ($1,553,011)

Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:
No statutory change is required.

25.5-5-104, C.R.S. (2008) Qualified medicare beneficiaries. Specifies Medicare beneficiary eligibility
and designates a single state agency to administer benefits.

Page 1




STATE OF COLORADO FY 200%9-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT QF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ TR Scheduls 13 .
- Change Request for FYZ 09 10 Budget Request Cycle ________
Decision ltem FY 2009-10 ~ |Base Reductlon Item FY 200910 1 Supplemental FY 200809 ¥ | Budget Amendient FY 2009 1w
Request Title: DHS Chl]d Wetfare Black Cmrrectlnn from FY QDGB 0% Figure Setting /
Department: ‘ Health Care P|'_'|E||:'y and Fmancmg Dept. Approval by: Dhn &7 n:rlo ‘ﬂEW Date: Jamuaw 15, QDUEI {/3 ¥ 73
Priority Number:  |NP-S10, NP-BA4 (See also DHS 5-18, BA-TE) g‘ggﬁ‘ﬁggmﬂ! kkkkkkkkkk Date: l-'-.'-»,pq
] 1 2 3 [ 5 § 4
................... Tord | ] Teadl ,‘.?3'?%‘!‘9‘?”‘
Prior-Year _Supplemental | Revised Base Bulget
Actual Appropriation | Request Roquest |  Request | Reduction | Amendment | Req
Fund i FY200708 | Fv2008.09 | FYza0808 | [ Pr2009:10 | Fvz009-10 | FY
Total of All Line ltems | Total] 13778035 | 18773007 | (255, 341)_ 1BE13pEE .‘_' 18,773 007 0| 18773007
ETEL . oo 0.0 o Loy oo g Ul o dH
(125670)|  9266834| 93863504 D 936504 | (23670) 9286834 | (129870)
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, L RN BT - D B UU .
5 ORI PR B 00 IOt U o g o ‘ o, .. . 3¢
SFERF oy ... .of . ..3 -8 U o ol oL BB 0
FF 6,888 017 9366 503 (123571} 9,256 532 9,386,503 0 9,356,503 (12965711 9,286 532 {129 6?1)
(&) Department of . i S
Human Services Tetal| 13778035 18,773 f07 N ErE (288,341)
Medicaid-Funded | FIE 0.0 2.0 i ag .. ho
Pragrams; (D) Divisien | GF|  GE88013] 97386 504 8,386,804 (129670)
of Child Welfars - " GFE oy .6 et o 0 1]
Medicaid Funding, ot 0 0
Child Welfare Services | 0 | I Ll Rf....ey oy oot . 0
6,889,017 9,256 832 9,366,503 3] 9 386 503 {129 671) 9,256 532 125 671)

Nan-Line item Request o ~ Nope T
Letternote Revised Text: MNone
Cash or Fetleral Fund Nﬂl‘l]e anid COFRS Fund Number: FF T|1Ie ¥y

Re“lppt"oprl"lted Fun Is S urce hy Dep'tmuent amd Line ltem Name NA
Approval by OT?  [Yes: = Mot " WA @
Schedule 13 from Affected Departments: DEpartmeni of Hurnan Services

Page NP-5.10-1



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

C:hange Request for FY 2009- 1D Budget eques

Decision Item FY 200910

|Ehse Retlucuon Kem FY 2009-10

| supplemental FY 200802

v

[ Buclget Amemlmem FY 200910

o

J‘DHS Fee for Service YErsus Bundled Bl\llng

Department - ‘Health Care Palicy and Flnancmg Dep Approval by " JohggBarthalomey @ ate; January 15,2008
Priority Numbar NP 811 NP-BAS (See also DHS S 19 BA 19) . OSPB Approval: w A Date: I.,”’ 0 1
i 2 3 I 5 6 W/ 8 [ T
[T SORTPTRVIN B Total Dacisian: S Total [ Change
........................................... PriorYear | ... |Supplemental Revised Base Base Movember 1 | Budget . Revised [ fromBase
____________________ Actual Appropriation | Re . Request Request Reduction Request Amen(imelll Request {Loiumn 5]
| FY2008-09 | FY2000-10 | Fr2000-10 | Fr2009-i0 | FY 2009-10

Total of All Line ltems

tal| 262895 208

| FY2009.10 ] P2010.11

Total| 262885205 i1 285608869 | 313562 205 N iR v 2 W

FIE 0.0 ) oo 0.4 0ol oo

GF| 130322250 fedi i 466) darmszoa ) veegespesl 0| 1s61e50Rd |
GFE of’ U A1 I 0 0 0 . .
oL — 0 . .D 583,195 of . . sesdee| ol s8, G
CFERF| " 5i7 583 | o) 0 Tn
FF| 132066373 | 150454646 (2 547 AB0) 156,813 945 0| 155813545 (2 647 AB0Y

® Department of luman Services | I .

Medicaid-Funded Pragrams; {F} 300003508 | 52645203 296608699 | 313562 208 O 313562208 (6284 920
Services for People with R 0o 00 0o EI 0 an 0.0 R R L
Disabilities - Medicaid Funding, 143835 ?Bd_ _____ (2647 460y 147188 304 | 156,185 054 0| 156165084 | (2547, ABDJ 153517 8134 (2,547 AB0)
Community Services for People o oy 1 o i a o or -0 a
with Developmental Disabilities, NN Y B <K R O) .. gpeR) sl o). =REC] B Loy seaies] 0.
Program Costs sizgea| o omlto ol el ol ol of A 3 )
FF| 1320585373| 1504845646 (2,647 4B0)| 147 837,156 155.813,945 0| 16BB13845F (2647 460} 154966485 (2,647 460)

‘Hon-Line' Item Requesl )

Leﬂemote Re\ﬂseﬂ Tex1

Page NP-S.11-1




STATE OF COLORADQ FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
Schedule 13 ]
S Change Request for FY 2009 10 BudJetRequest Cycle ‘ )
Decision lkem FY 2008-10 " Base Reduction Htem FY 200510 | Supplemental F¥ z008.09- ¥ | Budget Amendment FY 200918 %
Requast Title: DHS Vacancy Sa\flngs due o Systematlc Claent Turnuver
Department Health Care Policy and Flnancmg Dept Approva! by Wdahn gittholomew (]@ Date: January 15, 2008 //3 p?
Priority Number: NP-512, NP-BAG (See o 25 OSPBApproval VAL = =T
i 2 3 4 5 6 1) 8 9 10
| ol Decision: = Total Change
Prior-Year Base Base Hovewnber Budget Revised from Base
T aetwal | Appropriation | T 1 “Request | Reduction | Request | Amendment | Request {Columm 5)
_____ Fund | FY2007-63 | “_nwznﬁs-og‘“_" | Frzoog00 | Fvaiooian | Fr2e00.16 | Fvzoos1o | Fr2e0e.10 [ Fy2000.40 | FY2010.41 |
Total of All Line ltems Towl| 262595206 | 300903 502 29923247 | 313552208 0] 313882208 ] (665380 311893846} (1668382
FTE og ooy o ey ey B0 oo na oo 1
GF| 130322250 | 149 835,764 - 149001583 | 156155064 0] 1888508 | 834181) 155330883(
GFE 0 o : o g U DRI ) N IR B
R 53 UORROUR - S -~ L1 UREEERLCCN S o o o| .sessgef 0 . ss3tef 0
CFE/RE 517,583 L SRt A RNUUR L DO 9 o 2
FF| 132055373 | 150,484 546 145 B50 465 | 156,813 245 0| 156813945 B34,181)| 165 979,764 {534,181
&} Deparmment of Human Services ! | : [ PSS R N I
Medicaid-Funded Programs; {F} 299 7235 247 | 313582208 | ol z3se2208] (gE83En] 311893846 |  (1EEE3EY
Services for People with ~~ }  FTE: ~ Qo§ @@ oo RUY 0o Qo na Q.8 0.0 oo
Disabilities - Medicaid Funding, 145 001 533 185,165 054 00 156,165,064 B34,187)] 153308821 | (B34,181)
Community Services for People | B L e a ‘ 0 0 n 0 . | b
with Developmental Disabilities, | €F of....g388) B sgios | se3nge| 0 SEENESY N Do 58308y ¢
Program Costs BT EE3 0 _— o _u o oF Ufo 3 a
FF| 132055373 | 150,484 648 834.181)[ 149650465 ) 156,813 545 Of 186813945 (34,181 155979764 834 181)
Nane S )
Letternote Revised Text: None R
Casly or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number:
Reapprapriated Funds Seurce, by Department and Line [tem Na n“r(i}‘;&' o o _
Appreval by 0IT? Yes e T N/A: ¥ o o ' : .
Schedule 13s from Affected Depﬂﬂmelﬂs Depar‘lment of Homan Serices '

Page NP-5.12-1



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ Schedule 13 o e
Cha“ge RequegtfﬂFY?ﬁQg 10 BUdQEtREﬂU&StCVC"—*

Decision ltem FY 2009-10 r |B"iSE Reduction lem FY 200910 | Ssipplemental FY 200809 v i Bualget Amendment FY 2008410 "
Request Title: DHS - Deve\npmantal D|Sabll|ty Serwces 2007- 08 RDII forveard : "
Department: 7 Health Care Policy and Financing Uhn Ecslfthmlumew_ () ate: Januar\j 15 _2809 ?
Priority Number:  'NP-S13(SeealoDHSS-28) R 'V W S TP
B 1 2 3 4 5 6 () 8 ¢ i)
B R RS Decision: ) . Total ”'*"“ﬂe
prioryear | | supplemental i CMovember 1 1 Budget | Revised
Actual Appl'npria‘lion | _PRequest |  Request | Request | Retlection | | Requast Amendmem ;
_Fund FY 2007-08 FY2008-09 | Fy2008-09 | F ) | RV 609 FY 2009-40 - FY 2010-11
Tatal of All Line Items Total| 262 £95 206 (5,057 745)| 295 Ba5 ER1 | 313 A62 208 N il helv': )
FTE ooy ..o 0.0 a.a .0 0.0 01
3F| 130,322 260 s2a074)| 147308800 | 156,165,064 i 158,165,084 o gk ed |
e . o 0 a i} El
533 198 563,199 u 593,193 al 83, .199_
B ] 0 0 5 ] asy ey
147 955 772 | 156 513,845 0] 158513945 Q 156.513.945

{6} Department of Human

Services Medicaid Funded 0| 33sm2 208 0l s3see| 1]
Programs; {F) Services for 5 i 0.0 n.a 0.0 0.0 0.0
People with Disabilities - psmETy| 147308880 | 156,165 084 0| 156,156,064 0§ 156165084 0
Medicaid Funding, Community | GFE| i) 0 I 1 = A1 1 S 1 IR - R
Services for Peaple with o d D is9 | esries| 0] s83ie o] s85199 0
Developmental Disabilities, | CFERF| 517 553 ‘. SRR % A 1} I oj oy oy o o 1 0
Program Costs FF| 1320553731 150,484 B48 (2528 874) 147855772 | 186,513 945 0] 156813245 0] 156813545 a
Non-Line ltem Request: iNang

Letternote Revised Text: iNone

Cash or Federal Fund Hame and COFRS Fund Humber: iFF: Title ¥IX ) )
Reappropriated Funds Ssurce, by Department and Line Ierm Hame: ENIA” '

Approval by GIT? Yes: i No WA ‘ ;
Schedule 13s from Affected Departmemts: Depar‘tment of Hurnan Sewices

Page NP-5.13-1



STATE OF COLORADQ FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
_ Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle
Decisien hem FY 2009-10 |Base Re(lumion Item FY 2009-10 | Supplemental FY 200509 v N 1 Budget Amendment FY 200010,
Request Title: DHS - Wew Resource Underutilization e d 13
Department Dept Approval bv | Bartholormey Date:
Priority Number OSPB Approval M Date:
1 2 3 i 5 3 t ) 8
Prior-Year Re‘ﬂsell Base Hovember 1 Buidget
1 mcwal Y Appropriation | T Request T | Req  Reduction Request | Amendment |
e Fund | FY2007.08 | FY2008.00 | FY2008-00 | FY2008-09 | Fr2000-10 | Fy2000-10 | FY2009-10
Total of All Line ltems " Total| 262595203 | 300203602 297 573p1e | A3EE2.208 0l 3iasezzoe| 0| 3aEseamm| _u
CFTEL oy o BO e D) B 08 uo VLR IO
,,,,,, .13032225@ 1483754 | 1 88i 95| e ivoeg | eI Re | of t1ge1e8084) 8. 188185084 d
0 0 o g ol O o T &
, D. § RN o A - <K - I 5F3.198 o 03188 B BECEAESH W D
R-A-:<Y RO O g U u o L o
132,065 373 | 150 484 p4g (1564.995)] 148819651 | 155313045 0| 156813945 0] 156813945 o
&) Department of Human Sepvices (| | e | i b o
Medicaid-Funded Programs; {F} 300 @33z 990) BT EISRIB| 313mE2208 | 0 3562208 07 313562208
Services for People with ool 00 un RIRL Y ooy way 80 :
Disabilities - Medicaid Funding, | GE| 149376 | (1BB4808)| 148170788 ) 156,185064 | 0 156.165084 o 1sees064) L 8
Community Services far People | | GFE| g ol ....0 o LS R Ol SNV IR : ) I |
with Developmental Disahilities, CF b 583,199 a 58389l 5831984 o 883199 563,198
Program Costs (CFERE| 517583 2N R 2 al.. Ol0 0
FF| 132085373 | 150,484 B4@ (664 995)| 14e.g1681 | 1ER, 813 945 0| 1568513245
T e e e e e )
Lettelnme JRewse(I Text: o None
 Cash or Fe(lelnl Fuml Name and CDFRS Fund Numher
Reappro Lme Ttem Name ] o ‘ A,
Approval by oIT? N/A: W S
Schedule 135 from Affected Demnmems T ‘Department of Human Sarvicas

Page NP09.6-1



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13

—

Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

IBase Reduction Item FY 200%-10

Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 T

Decision ltem FY 2009-10 ‘ r Supplemental Fy 200800 ¥
Request Title: DHS - Hiring Freeze Savings - Py ; y
Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: Joﬂanholomew //j‘? Date: January 15, 2009 % fird
it . v . i N
Priority Num NP-518 {See also DHS 5:303) osPBApproval  woon A 2T\ = |09
1 2 3 4 5 6 ] 8 9 10
Total Decisions Total Change
Prior-Year Supplamentat Ravised Bise Base Hovember 1 Budget Revised fram Base
i Actual AppEeptiation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Reguest {Colurnn 3)
FY 2007-08 FY 2008.09 FY 2008.09 FY 2008.09 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 Fy 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 Fy 2010-11
Total of All Line Htemns 5,738,692 17 333,756 (140071)| 17184885 | 17 616,858 o} 1}’__51@,@59 ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ 0 17 516,859
0.0 0.0 0.0 0,0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0
28688347 | 8594 B50 (74 535) 8520,114 £,.812,762 0} 8812752 g 8,812,762
g 0 D 0 ' g g SR
. CF) a a 0 g al 0l 0 0 D
CFE/RF 1 388 1] 368 388 368 0 388
FF 2 869,345 8738718 74,535) 8,664,183 8,803,709 8,803,709 0 8,803,709
&) Departiment of Human Services o
Medicaid-Funded Programs; (&) Total 29569 399 14426718 (28,762) 14,397 D56 14 499 576 1] 14 483 876 1] 14,499 6876 0
Executive Director’s Office - Medicaid FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 [H1 4.0 0.0 0.0 8.0 0.0
Funding GF 1,434 700 741,13 (14.381) 7,126,750 7,254 271 7254 271 g 7,254,271 a
GFE] ] 0 g i g g 0 i
CF ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 o
CFE/RF 0 0 388 368 388 1 3%y g
FF 1,434,699 {14,381) 7270818 7,245 217 7245 17 0 7245217 1]
{6) Drepartment of Human Services
Mefi'cmd'F“"(_Ied Programs; (D}_ . Total 129410 127 686 137507 0 137517 L4 B )
Division of Child Welfare - Medicaid “ETE ) oo GG (11 B SR a0 aol” o0
Funding, Adwinistration GF| 84705 63943 £6.768 0 55,783 g 66,788 0
T GFE[ 0 0 i) 0 0 ) 1] D D)
CF 0 0 9 a 1} 0 0 ) 0
CFE/RF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 64,705 65 356 (1,513) 63,843 58,789 0 68,789 0 58,788 0
{6) Department of Human Services | | b e el e s ez e e s
Mecdicaid-Funded Programs; {F) Total 2,739,883 2778328 {117 ,283) 2,668 D43 2 979 406 0 2,978 406 0 2,979,408 0
Services for People with Disabilities - FTE 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0
tedicaid Funding, Community GF 1,368 942 1,388,163 (58,642) 1,329,521 1,483,703 0 1,489,703 0 1,489 703 0
Services for People with GFE 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0
Developmental Disabilities, CF 0 0 0 1] 0 1 0 g ] 0
Administration CFE/RF ] 0 a 1] 0 0 0 3] Ju] 0
FF 1,369,941 1,388 163 (58,6413 1329522 1,489,703 1] 1,489,703 0 1,489,703 4]
Non-Line ltem Request: | Nane
Letternote Revised Text: ;None
Cash o5 Eederal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Numbar: {FF: Title XX
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Depaitment and Line ltem Name: N/A
Approval by 0IT? Mes: © [No: [ NiA: @ ! i

Schedule 135 from Affected Departmants:

Dgﬁartment of Human Senices

Page NP-S.15-1



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
Chang‘e Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request'gycle ____________
Decision item FY 2009.10 £ Base Reduction ltem FY 2009 0 Supplemental FY 200809 ¥ Budget Amendment FY 2000.1¢ ¥
Reguest Title: DHS - Regional Center Staffing High Need Clisnts - o s
Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: Johff Batholomew /Y5 Date: January 15, QDE!EI!//V/.@?
Priority Number: NP-S16, NP-BA13 (See also DHS S-1a, BA-1a)  |OSPB Approvak b } v ate: | ,.l_*_ q
)} W Y ool et BN L. v > o W
i} 1 2 3 it 4 5 6 8 10
Total Decision/ Tatal Change
Prior-year | Supplemental Revised Base Base Hovember 1 Budpet Revised from Base
Actual Approptiation Request Redquest Request Reduction Request Amendment Request (Column 5}
Fod FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-00 FY 2009-10 Fy 2009-10 FY 2008.10 Y 2009-10 FY 2000-10 Fy 2010-11
Total of All Line Items Total| 47 754099 50,564 848 (862594)| 59702054 | B42185815 1503502 B5723317 | {1895625)| B3B27,792 (392,023)
FTE| no 04 n.a 0.0 04 0.0 no 0o 0.g g.0
GF| 23,037 905 23,230,595 (4312973 28799205 | 31,094 514 751,751 31,846 365 @47 7631 30,898 802 (196 D12)
GFEf 1] of a a g 1] 0 o . &
CF ] 0 g 0 () 1] 1] a 0] D
CFE/RE §21 568 979 669 1 974 884 1,020,615 0 1,020,015 0 1,020 615 1]
FF| 23095425 30,354,164 431297y 20822867 | 32,105,186 751,751 32,856 937 047 7B2)| 31909175 (186,011)
{6} Department of Human
Services Medicaid-Funded Tatal 2,868 399 14,426,718 68,000y 14358718 | 14499 B76 120,284 14 620,160 (642,197)| 13977 SE3 (521,913
Programs; (&) Executive |  FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0. 0.0 0.0 a0 At
Directer's Office - Medicaid GF 1434700] 714113 (34,800) 7107 131 7 254 271 60,142 7314 213 (321,099) 5,993,314 (260,957}
Funding - . GFE[ LI W g LAl a Sl .. 8 0 . B
CF 1] 0 gl 0 G 1] a of £] o
CFERF[ .41, 3o8 £ 388 358 0 383 0 268 0]
FF 1,434 699 7,265,199 (34,60C) 7,251,199 7245217 60,142 7,305 359 (321 098) 5,984 2651 (260 9563
{6} Department of Human :
Services Medicaid-Funded 5 ity eai ey |5 157 555 FoaESH| TUE3A33% | 49718838 | 1363218 | 51403057 | (1253508 49,849 £29 126,990
Prcgrams.; ) _Senfl??s for FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 oo 0.8 ool 0.0 0.0
People with Disabilities - GF| 21602305 | 22089464 | UGS 297y 21602067 | 200343 | 691809 | 24531852 | EoBEEH| 34505588 B4ad5
edicaid Funding, EFE g G g i 0 g i i 0 b
Regisnal Centers .CF a o 8 g 0 g i G B G
CFE/RF 821 663 979 501 0 979 401 1,018 B27 0 1,019,627 0 1,019 627 0
FF| 22450727 23,068 265 (357,287 22671569 | 24859969 691509 | 25551578 626 664)] 24924 914 64 845
Non.Line ltem Reguest: Mone
Letterncte Revised Teut: | None
Cash or Federal Fund Name and COF&S Fund Number: IFF: Title XX
Reappropriated Funids Source, by Depariment and Line [tem Name: A,
| Approval by OIT? Yes: ~ [No: " NiA: & | 5 | 5
Schedule 13s from Affected Depanments. Department of Human Services

Page NP-S.16-1



Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Schedule 13

Decision Item FY 2009-10 I |Base Reduction ltem FY 2009.10 I~ I Supplementat FY 2008-09 ¥ | Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 i
Request Title: Regional Centers Staffing High Need Clients
Department: Human Services Dept. Approval by:/. /28 Date: (~{3—0 7
jori : -1a, BA-1a : :
Priority Number S-1a, BA OSPB Approval ‘ ( Date I“' ’; - Qi
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Deciston/ &k Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental ‘Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Column 5)
Fund | FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 200910 | FY2009-10 | FY2009-10 | FY2009-10 | FY 2009-10 FY 2016-11
Total of All Line items Total| 76,975,623 74,715,492 (862,594)] 73852898 | 81,073,152 | 1,503,502 | 82,576,654 (1,895.525) 80,681,129 (392,023}
FTE 935.6 955.3 (37.6) 917.7 986.1 39.4 1025.5 (35.8) 989.7 3.6
GF| 14,068,982 15,858,605 0| 15858605| 17,484,386 0| 17,484,386 0| 17,484,386 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF| 2848527 3,264,476 0 3,264,476 3,334,799 0 3,334,799 0 3,334,799 0
CFERF| 57355906 | 52,918,969 (862,594)| 52,056,375 | 57,253,622 | 1503502 | 58,757,124] (1,895,525)| 56,861,590 (392,023)
FF| 2,702,208 2,673,442 0 2,673,442 3,000,345 0 3,000,345 0 3,000,345 0
MCF| 56,261,361 51,068,861 (862,594)| 51,106,267 | 56,187,478 | 1,503,502 | 57,690,980 | (1,895,525)| 55,795 455 (392,023)
MGF| 27310520 25,004,930 (431207 24573633 27.074.112 751,751 | 27,825,863 (947,763)| 26,878,100 (196,012
NGF| 41,379502 ] 40,863,535 (431,297)] 40,432,238 | 44,558,498 751,751 ]  45310,249 (947,763)| 44,362,486 (196,012)
(9) Services for People
with Disabilities (B) Total| 51,810219) 45597117 (758,883)| 44,838,234 | 48975340 1,342,368] 50,317,708 | (1,.219,314)| 49,098,304 123,054
Regional Genters for FTE 935.6 955.3 (37.6) 917.7 986.1 39.4 1,025.5 (35.8) 089.7 3.6
People with GF 77,302 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Developmental CF| 2,654,879 2,691,276 0 2,691,276 2,691,276 0 2,691,276 0 2,691,276 0
Disabilities (1) Medicaig.| CFE/RF| 49078038 | 42,905,841 (758,883)| 42,146,958 ] 46,284,064 | 1,342.368 | 47626432) (1,.219.314) 46,407,118 123,054
. FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L"e':gg:;es’;’zf’;s MCF| 48238244  42,005.841 (758,883)] 42,146,958 ] 46,284,084 | 1342368 47626432 (1,219.314)  46,407.118 123,054
MGF| 23207454 20,473,419 (379,441)] 20,093,978 22,122,404 671,184 | 22,793,588 (609,657)] 22,183,931 61,527
NGF| 23,374,756 | 20,473,419 (379,441)] 20,093,978 22,122,404 671,184 | 22,703,588 (609,657) 22,183,931 61,527
(9) Services for People
with Disabilities (B) Total| 2,326,997 2,550,164 (35,711) 2,544,453 2,763,953 40,850 2,794,803 (34,014} 2,760,789 6,836
Regional Genters for FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
| I | | I | - |
Developmental | ceeme|  2.326.9907 2,550,164 (35711)|  2514453| 2,753,953 40,850 | 2,794,803 (4014) 2,760,789 6,836
Disabilities (1) Medicaid- FE 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0
funded Services - MCE|  2.326,997 2,550,164 (35,711)|  2514453|  2,753.953 40,850 2,794,803 (34.014)| 2,760,789 6,836
Operating Expenses MGF| 1,163,498 1,275,082 (17.856)| 1,257,226 1,376,976 20,425 1,397,401 (17,007)[ 1,380,394 3,418
NGF| 1,163,498 1,275,082 (17,856) 1,257,226 1,376,976 20,425 1,397,401 (17,007) 1,380,394 3,418

§-1a-1, BA-1a-1

Department of Human Services




Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Schedule 13

Decision ltem FY 2009-10 I~ |Base Reduction Item FY 2009-10 I | Supplemental FY 2008-09 WV | Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 W
Request Title: Regional Centers Staffing High Need Clients
Department: Human Services Dept. Approval by: Date:
Priority Number: S-1a, BA-1a OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised . Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Column 5)
Fund FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2069-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
(1) Executive Director's '
Office (A) General Total 4,420,547 3,958,334 (68,000) 3,890,334 3,958,334 120,284 4,078,618 (109,258) 3,969,360 11,026
Administration - Shift FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Differential GF 2,837,484 2,615,314 0 2,615,314 2,615,314 0 2,615,314 0 2,615,314 0
CF 2,005 366 0 366 366 0 366 0 366 0
CFEI/RF 1,673,716 1,332,101 (68,000) 1,264,101 1,332,101 120,284 1,452,385 (109,258) 1,343,127 11,026
FF 7,342 10,553 0 10,553 10,553 0 10,553 0 10,653 0
MCF 1,552,039 1,327,198 (68,000} 1,259,198 1,327,198 120,284 1,447,482 (109,258) 1,338,224 11,026
MGF 776,020 663,600 {34,000) 629,600 663,600 80,142 723,742 {54,629) 669,113 5,513
NGF 3,613,504 3,278,914 (34,000) 3,244,914 3,278,914 60,142 3,339,056 {54,629) 3,284,427 5,513
(1) Executive Director's
Office (A} General Total 18,417,860 22,609,877 | 0 22,808,877 25,385,525 0 25,385,525 (532,839) 24,852,586 (532,939)
Administration - Health, FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Life, and Dental GF| 11,154,186 13,243,291 0 13,243,291 14,869,072 0 14,869,072 0 14,869,072 0
CF|- 191,643 572,834 &) 572,834 643,157 0 643,157 0 643,157 0
CFE/RF 4,377,185 6,130,863 0 6,130,863 6,883,504 0 6,883,504 {532,939) 6,350,565 (532,839)
FF 2,694,868 2,662,889 0 2,662,889 2,989,792 0 2,989,792 0 2,989,792 o
MCF 4,144,081 5,185,658 0 5,185,658 5,822,263 0 5,822,263 {532,939) 5,289,324 (532,039)
MGF 2,073,548 2,592,829 0 2,592,829 2,911,132 0 2,911,132 (266,470) 2,644,662 (266,470)
NGF] 13,227,744 15,836,120 0 15,836,120 17,780,204 0 17,780,204 {266,470) 17,513,734 (266,470)
Non-Line item Request: This withdraws S-1/BA-1 from January 2, 2008
Letternote Revised Text: None
Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: Nong
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line item Name: DHCPF - (6) DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID-FUNDED PROGRAMS (F) Services for

Approval hy OIT?

Yes: ™ No: 17
Schedule 13s from Affected Departments:

NA: W

Health Care Policy and Financing -

Peaopie with Disabilities - Medicaid Funding Community Services for
People with Developmental Disabilities, Regional Centers

(6) DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID-FUNDED PRCGRAMS (A) Executive
Director's Office - Medicaid Funding

8-1a-2, BA-1a-2

Department of Human Services




STATE OF COLORADQ FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

; i {
Deciston ltemn FY 2009-10 ' IBase Reduction hem FY 2009.10
Requsst TItlE - DF'HE H rlng FreeTe Savmgs

Department o Health Care Pailcy and Flnanuhﬁ S 'E'D'é'gii'."ﬁ\ﬁ"p}"ﬁ'\;'aé'l' bV -
Priority Number:  NP-319 {See alsg COPHE 5-16) ‘OSPB Approval

¥ | Budget Amendment FY 2009-10

Janualy15 QDUQ/J ?
15709~

1 2 3 4 5 8 9 " 10
................ Total T I ..c.1 L A I e oo Tetal ) Change
Prigi-Year 1 Bupplemental | Revised Baose Base 1. Bucl Jet 1. Revised | from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request | Request Retluction Request | Amendment Request {Cﬁlllllm 5
FY 2009-10 200910 | FY 2009- 16 4 FY201D i

Fund | FY2007-08 | Fv2008-00 | Fr200808 | Fv2008.00 | Frzetean |

Total of All Lins Items Total| 4052138 4832007 | EdeN  dgmeRe | 6132 264
FTE| . eay o8y .00 ELY ooy
GF| 1,040,488 1,300 506 {1907y 1551 864
GFE Y 0 a
CF g i 0
CFE/RF 0 0 ol
FE| 3011550 3,631,422 @464 3E0R 95

Ladmam)

clojooo oo

3 560,410 3,580,410 3,580,410

(1) Executive Dirgciors | X
Office; (B) Transfersto | Tetal| 4062130 4932007 {5,381)
Other Departments, FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0
Transfer to Department | GF| 1,040 455 1300605 | {egh|
of Public Health and _GFE 0
Enviionment Faciliyfor | CF| a7 oy I 0
Suivey and Certification | CFE/RF| 0 0 o
FE| 301 ESU‘  3B314720  @essy|  3Eseees|  asenatn| o
NomLine lte : . ; Nnne . e T T T T
Letteuwte Revised Text INone
Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number:  [FF: Tilexx

Reapprapriated Funds Source, by Department and Line ltem Hame: HIA

Approval hy BIT? Yes: ™ {No: ™ NiA: & {

Schedule 13¢ from Affected ﬁe;mrtments Depariment of Public Health and Enviranment T

5 132 264
" any ...
1551 Bad
0

PR I T~ -

oooioo oo

35E0470)

Page NP-S.19-1



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle
Decision [tam FY 2009-10 - |B"|se Reduction Item FY 200910 | Sup]ilememal FY 200809 ~ | Budget Amendment FY 200910 C,
Request Title: UOHS - Provicer Rate Reduction ‘
Department N Health Care F'cnllcy am:l F|nang|ng Dept Approval by ~ Johnghrthalomew O{b ‘Date: sdanuary 15, 2009///’/’7
Priority Number: © T NP.S20,SecalsoDHSS-3Y T GSPB Approval Y7 o -1 509
1 2 3 4 5 8 8 Fio
o Total . Decisinn/ [ 4 . Total Change
. Revised Base Base Movember 1 | Budget | Revised froin Base
] Appropiation Request Request | Redction | Request Amendment Request . {Coluimm 5} |
Fendl FY2007-08 | Fv2008-00 Fy2008-00 | FY2000.10 | Fv B AT g h__szooe 16 | Fr2oo-1(
Total of Al Line ltems Total| 576 57 465 | 500 s 1 B0 mazu 9%E 166 | 335 252625 i
LEEL ..oy .00 LRER I— LY o i
GF| 739203379 | 60 o4 905 g ER a3 | Tesasars | 0| ieeges 37a 166 996 375
L N 0 g 0 0 G|
Tga3 169 CEesioo| e83is9 0 693,199 583,195
e B B O 0 a 0 : 0
161 313,785 160,530,424 | 167 B4 254 U] 1657 644254 167 B44 254
{3} Department of Human SR ISR S R e B
Services Medicaid Funded | Totall 13778035 [ " 16773007 | il 1B g 200 18,773,007
Programs; {0) Division of Chiid| ~ FTEL "~ " aa| " ogl U hpal T ooy . oopoooegy 20
Welfare - Medicaid Funding, GF 6,809018 9,386,504 | 835 645 . 9.386504
Child Welfare Services g 0 ol o b
.......... U.. a 291
g - ar L2 -
FF 5,889,017 9,386,503 (F0.B58) 93155645 5 386,503 o) 9,386,503 9,386 503
{6} Department of Human
Services Medicaid Funded Total| 957,595 206 | E00505500 | [ 00y 209 40z 7aa | E3 B2 206 "0 3i3sEzaosy ol sizemaos]| 0
Programs; (F) Setvices for FTE G0 0.0 il 00l oo 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0
People with Disabilities - CUUUUUGE| 30332380 148357 | O5408)| 1491303591 1sE1E5084 | 0| 158,165,084 0| 158,185,084 o
Medicald Funding, [~ B B s i Bt B 'O o P R s g
Community Services for i 5 e | o R R e = R
Peopls with Developmental | gl - g [T e g T o SRR a0 °
Disabilities, Program Costs FE| 132056573 | 150464548 | usansy| 149779941 | isss1304s 0] 155813948 o o
{6} Department of Human e ST R N .
Services Medicaid-Funded 2005,273 ABRTEII L Q... .2. 55? 513 . 29
Pregrams; {Hj Division of 0.0) an ) ‘U,DM 0o
Youth Corrections - Medicaid 1443807 | a 1,443 BOY | 1]
Funding 0 : 0
B D
8 0
o] 5]

HNaon-Line Item Request:
Letternote Revised Text

Appm\nl by oIT?
Schednle 13s from Affected Departments: |Department of Human Services

Page NP-S.20-1



DEPARTMENT OF

HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING Todd Safiman
January 15, 2009 Office of State Planning and Bul:c)I‘ngfitr%

Name of Fund:

Purpose of Fund:

Projected End-of-Year Balance:

Supplemental Old Age Pension Health and Medical Care Fund

This fund provides additional funding for the constitutionally-
created Old Age Pension Health and Medical Care Fund. The
fund reimburses providers for health care services rendered to
clients who are over 60 but are not eligible for the Medicaid or
Supplemental Security Income programs.

FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11
Beginning Fund Balance $6,181,191 30 30
Estimated New Tobacco Tax and Tobacco $3,246,000 $3,234,000 $3,240,000
Settlement Revenues
Year End Estimated Fund Balance Prior to $9,427,191 $3,234,000 $3,240,000
Required Expenditures out of the Supplemental
Fund
Less Projected Mandatory Expenditures ($2,049,893) ($3,225,000) ($3,225,000)
Proposed Projected End of Year Fund Balance $7,377,298 $9.000 $15,000
Recommended Transfer ‘ $7,377,298 $0 30

Note: The Projected Mandatory expenditures are equal to the difference between the expected expenditures for the program
amount and the constitutionally required expenditures out of the Old Age Pension Health and Medical Care Fund, equal to

$9,998,483 in FY 2008-09.

Impact of Recommended Reduction: The proposed reduction will reduce the rates paid to providers that
provide services to clients through the Old Age Pension Health and Medical Care (OAP) Program.
Although the provider rate increases had been active only a short time, the Department believes that the
reversion to historical rates (that are on average well below those paid to Medicaid providers) will create a
disincentive for new providers to participate in the program. Compounding this effect is the possibility of
reductions in rates paid to Medicaid providers. As the OAP rates are calculated as a percentage of
Medicaid rates, any reduction in Medicaid rates will impact rates paid to OAP providers. In addition, the
reversion of funds in FY 2008-09 will create a risk that the Department may have to reduce rates for the
Old Age Pension Health and Medical Care providers in order to remain within the program’s appropriation.
The recently implemented rate increase for OAP providers cannot be reversed before February 2000.

Assumptions:

» The Department assumes that the fund will receive the entire estimated revenue. As of December
31, 2008, the Supplemental Old Age Pension Health and Medical Care Fund had received
approximately 45% of the new revenue expected from the Tobacco Tax Cash Fund.

Page 1



* The new projected end of year balance assumes that that expenditures will decrease substantially
from what was estimated by the Department in its Schedule 9 submitted with the November 2008
Budget Request. This is due to two factors: the sudden decrease in caseload that occurred after the
Department’s initial FY 2009-10 Budget Request, and the proposed discontinuation of the rate
increase that has been implemented through January 2009.

¢ The Department assumes that the OAP provider rate increase which was implemented January
2009, will be reversed February 2009.

» Fund balance forecasts for FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11 assume that the fund will receive the
estimated revenue.

Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:
This proposal requires a statutory change to allow a transfer to the General Fund.

25.5-2-101 (3), C.R.S. (2008) ... At the end of any fiscal year, any unexpended and unencumbered moneys
remaining in the supplemental fund shall remain therein and shall not be credited or transferred to the
general fund or any other fund. The supplemental health and medical care program and the supplemental
Jund shall be effective in fiscal year 2002 03.

Page 2



DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING Todd Saliman
Director

January 15, 2009 Office of State Planning and Budgeting

Name of Fund:

Purpose of Fund:

Breast and Cervical Cancer Prevention and Treatment Fund

This fund provides Medicaid services for women under the age of
65 who are diagnosed with breast or cervical cancer and who do
not have health insurance.

Projected End-of-Year Balance:

FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 12-13 | FY 13-14
Projected End of Year Balance $9,207,106 | $2,622,813 | $2,554,455 ~ $2,307,145 $1,861,394] $1,194,290
with No Action/Start of Year
Balance Qut Years
Current Balance YTD FY 2008- | $10,217,429 | $3,922,813 $3,854,455  $3,607,145 $3,161,394f $2,494,290
09
July 1 Projected Balance Out
Years
Projected Revenue N/A | $1,300,000 | $1,300,0000 $1,300,000( $1,300,000] $1,300,000
Less Projected Mandatory ($1,594,616) | ($1,368,358) | ($1,547,310) ($1,745,751)(($1,967,104)(52,215,306)
Expenditures
Equals Projected End of Year $8,622,813 | $2,554,455 | $2,307,145  $1,861,394] $1,194,290] $278,984
Balance
Recommended Transfer $6.000,000 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Proposed Projected End of Year $2,622,813 | $2,554,455 | $2,307,145  $1,861,394| $1,194,290 $278,984
Balance

Impact of Recommended Reduction:
‘The recommended diversion from this fund should be such that there is no impact to the program or the

population it serves through FY 2013-14, after which the program will expire. The recommended transfer
is from fund balance and will not affect the number of service recipients.

Assumptions:

¢ The end of year balance assumes that the annual transfer has not already been made to the

Coordinated Care for People with Disabilities Fund.

e 'The projected mandatory expenditures contain an updated estimate of $500,654 to be transferred to
the Coordinated Care for People with Disabilities Fund.

* The recommended transfer amount is based on updated estimates of the mandatory expenditures for
FY 2008-09 through FY 2013-14. These include projected increases in both the caseload and per
capita expenditures in the program.

Page 1



» With the recommended transfer, the fund is projected to remain solvent through FY 2013-14. The
program will expire July 1, 2014 pursuant to Section 25.5-5-308 (10) C.R.S. (2008).

e I{is assumed that there will be sufficient moneys in the Tobacco Litigation Settlement Cash Fund to
draw enough interest to maintain the forecasted revenues for the Breast and Cervical Cancer
Prevention and Treatment fund.

Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:
This proposal requires a statutory change to implement.

Section 25.5-5-308 (8)(a), C.R.S. (2008) This section would need revision in order to utilize this fund for
purposes other than the cost of Breast and Cervical Cancer Prevention services.

Page 2



	HCPF 2008-09 Reduction Plan 1 of 2.pdf
	HCPF 2008-09 Reduction Plan 2 of 2.pdf

